HIROZ20

II\:STR;UCTION MANUAL
ER{R AR

FREYS Evolution D3 SWM S5/ ;55"
sst-A—2W FL1¥ IKY1—<3> D3 SWM SSL A/H

WAAVHICL T COHRPEEREE T, L HFHACE .f%fij_ft Cem7 14
Bl CCM‘—;%E}L& < fC é L\J ‘i\ %EIEIJEURTTEU L:'Jé‘ .SPEC
THRATLEEL, @ Gear ratio: 8.27:1:4.77
BCOSREE. A BETICEBEL T LS, @ Overall weight (reference): Approx. 4,600g

X HRARDESD . FEEMERELERTIHENHIET,

M Before assembly, completely read this instruction
manual. In particular, read the "1. Read before
assembly" section before assembly and operating the
unit.

l Keep this instruction manual in a handy, safe place.

X In order to make improvements to this product, the
specifications is subject to change without prior notice.

A5E&R Sold separately

W 41> JL—R: 0414-283 EX FRPA1 > 7L —NL=6803f#52&
| R ANJHWOIFRIL VT T—
W7ORtyh: AUBRER 4V —FR+79—H—F
3 (IO - ILNRN—Z—F5—) Tv10 %0414-283 EXFRP X 1 > 7 L — K L=680i4#rE(F FRF
B Main blade: 0414-283 EX FRP main blade (L=680) symmetrical blades *With 0414-283 EX FRP main blade (L=680) symmetrical blades
M Engine: 90 class engine and muffler for helicopter
M Transmitter set: Transmitter for a helicopter, 4 servos + rudder gyro

3 axis (aileron, elevator and rudder) gyro H I RD BD LI m I-IED ©2011
MADE IN JAPAN No.10E30




= Rx
Table of Contents

L. MV EZHOBANILTBFHA T EWVY s 1
AV LA ZDET e 8
cF Y FPIMCBEZR DD 9
20 AT oveeeeeei ettt 11
3. T T A M oo 44
4 RV T T Y AR e 54
5. FHIB/S—= V12DV T e 58
IR ) AR s 59

1. Read before assembly .........ccoeoererenieinineniiineceeeeeene 1
- Screws and MEASUTEMENLS ..........oovvveveriiiiiiiiiiieieceenceerenenes 8
Necessary items not included in this Kit ........cccccoecenevicnenee 9
2. ASSEMDIY oo 11
3. FHERE e 44
4. Maintenance .........c.ccoceeeveiiuiiiiiiicnieec s 54
5. Parts for repair and maintenance ..........c..coeeeeererereneneenennens 58
Parts LSt ..o 59

~|

1. 21585 2aTICHHAT BRTAHC ZE L
Read before assembly

AL ZIRDBIAICKRLDEHICDT
BFYULEEY,

For safety reasons, observe the following
precautions before assembly.

COMR, euR—#EEBHE EIFWEZE HYoLH)TEN
9,

BEIZBH W22 72012, RATHTIC
L BFAL TS0,

AT L ORI, KEORES . RITHTER &% T4 THED 9
ZIELL, BEITN— LRI — %—J‘O“Cﬁ‘eﬂ<ﬁ§él73‘o@ﬁ‘/‘b‘
f: Lij_o

[2 v BNE s 7 FIVHHEE] OEFIZD

COPRFWEFE L REE T

WT

Thank you very much for purchasing a Hirobo product. In order to be
able to use this product safely, please read this manual before flying the
helicopter. Please fly the helicopter safely observing all rules and
manners after having fully understood the flight precautions, the unit's
capabilities, and the best way to fly it.

The meaning of symbols and signal words

EEXOHESICFERDO [V RNV ESZ7FVAE] oFk+3iB L The meaning of symbols and signal words at the head of cautionary
F 3“0 notes are as explained below. Even comments marked with
%5 0 EE IS L 2HIET D RIS L - TR RS A CAUTION| may result in serious harm depending on the
RN CUTRETEDS S 1) £ 3, circumstances.
4 N\ - . . N\
W kA L7k 510, BRSO EAL Mishandling due to failure to follow
A%% oo ,iﬁﬁ ¢ T ]fﬁjj;w " @1}7]# K AWARN|NG these instructions may result in severe
i ° injury or death.
B . - - . Mishandling due to failure to follow
sy | RO ZCHUERE L7z 12, RIS X o TIEEKRE
T= . e e these instructions may result in serious
BER | 0 s o, A\ CAUTION these y
® ;I_T:;l_c FEFHZAT DR NWT LS 0, ) \® FORBIDDEN | Do not attempt under any circumstances.

(%) | BROMA., BlE, AT v AT A2 EER JER, (NOTE) : Implies important information regarding this productis

assembly, operation, or maintenance.

1AV ARCHAEL BLFAT, BBLFOMERUHTTNEAZ ™ 1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly familiarizing
L T BRI A TLZE N, yourself with the unitis structure and assembly procedures.

2. M. AETIC, EmOR - NAEZ BHEND {7783\, Ny 7B 0% 2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions.
1. BB OSSHE, SEREIC oW CIEB LR T, E*ﬁ[sgﬂua)f,a After the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or
ANED B> 12561203 BFHTTH, EHE S — FIZHGEE O/ returned. In the event of any missing or defective parts, have the
L 560w, b R—HASH - BESRT T, LKL L Wﬁ% BHEE D store from where you purchased the product stamp your useris card

BT ES0,

and send it with the name and description of the part(s) to Hirobois
Sales Department.




ERERI Y OBRBEORL2IIOVT

For the safe operation of radio controlled engines

A E%  WARNING

I2T HREIDHETIC

Before starting the engine

LATREZRIR D . RATH A FER L TS v,

O NG, TR, L&, #HE 0D, FEDEORY ERATE DS
W T L7280,

2 ORI ZERRE L TS 228w,

@ HH, WoL X, RUOEHERITE LT ZE 0N,

Q@ DL VEHTTIIRIT SR 2 WT LS,

@ K, R bR EOE L TRRIT SRR WT LS W,

& EiE, Wik, B EOEL TERITEER2VTLZ S,

@ [ U330 BEAIR G AT < 12V 2 IIRIT S v T 72
S,

RO XS AN, FRBRAT TRIIT SR NTL S v,

& it

& HiEP o N,

@ N TV B, XD, Bo TWwbI,

@ EYOEE ZOMOMEHTIER RIERENTER VA,

@ NLEOHR, MAOEM 2HEY 256, 51 LOFRE R
HoTWD AP LRETRERZIT TR LIBEDTLEE N,

VLT L 2WT SN,

@ FREEICH S 2 VEERI LY LW T S,

@ HEHEAIREIN T 2H1E, LFZOFPATHT L TL 28w,

@ 2R BEE I L 2 W T &,

LEBALLARETIEILD TL S N,

@ EZFT, EXRVEAZEHLTLZE N,

@ EH0. MISHESEP YR T VLD, FIZoT VT &0,

Q®EVEIL FEIToORSIHELZ TSV,

@ ETHREDD, LTHAEEHL TS0,

@ SRR HASIE, LEICB L TREEL LTS,

LRI AN=R L Y FEOTHIZTA L TL 80,

@ AET L RN, U, BESICH WA TEES I L CH S
ZEERMEREL TS W,

IO R LT R v,

@ HEETIC, BEMICEES RS ER L, EFICEST S
B FICPTEDORRE R T 5 0 HERR L T2 v,

@ TS OMERE, KOO RNV b, F v b ORHIREE, &
mmOME. WAHIREE, & OMRATICEEE LIZT & TOEPIcRE
TR WPHERRL TL 7280,

@ EHEOBFRREEELOB)NITOPHERL TLEE W,

@ S EIE, FHE ORI T2 3 v, #HEFICE
WS TR WGEE, BE BITIEEE, F2dEsEtic s
a7 o TLZE W,

@ LHETIC, LTREDORTHDDLATORWD, 1HER~OHGH
(FAWIT) A), 3% - ZEHEHNY 7 =D HFICKEINTW
HIEERLTLIZE 0,

ABIEEM A LTS,

@ KBHE, ROeOR—F 70 7IC@mINTWA, MIEER L
NOBDEMHEHL 2 NWTLZS v, TR T BORIKE & 7 5780
BHHFT,

LIV U EREERWT, BEOBRIEFEEHE L TLEE W,

@ LUV U RIRE ST DA, KEBOEIEHEEHE LTS,

@ BEATTIBET DT CIRT Y YU R B SR N TS0,

@ BT X ICRELAONIBEL LYV ERBEI S \VWT L
7280

L.

Clear as much debris from the airfield as possible.

@ Clear away pebbles, glass, nails, wire, rope, floating objects, or other trash from
the airfield.

Consider the circumstances of the surrounding area.

@ Do not fly in strong winds, rain, or at night.

@ Do not fly in a crowded area.

@ Do not fly near homes, schools, or hospitals.

@ Do not fly near roads, railways, or power lines.

@ Do not fly near another radio controlled unit that uses the same frequency.

This unit must not be operated by:

4 Children.

@ Pregnant women.

@ Tired, sick, or inebriated individuals.

@ Individuals under the influence of drugs or for some other reason incapable of
operating the unit normally.

@ Beginners or individuals operating a borrowed unit should proceed only after
having received safety instructions from someone familiar with the model.

Do not use the unit improperly.

@ Do not perform any remodeling or configuration unsuitable for the unit’s
functions.

@ Make sure to use within the range of the limitations indicated for the unit.

@ Do not use for aerial photography or crop dusting.

Wear appropriate clothing.

@ Wear a long-sleeve top and trousers.

4 Do not wear jewelry or objects that may get easily entangled.

¢ Long hair should be bound to shoulder length.

& Wear shoes for solid footing.

& Wear gloves should it become necessary to touch hot components.

Put away screwdrivers, wrenches, or other tools.

¢ Before starting the engine, check that any tools used in the assembly, installation,
or maintenance of the unit have been put away.

Inspect each part.

¢ Before starting the engine, check for any damaged parts and make sure that the
unit operates normally with all its functions in order.

& Adjust the positioning of moveable parts and check that all nuts and bolts are
fastened, that there are no damaged or improperly installed parts, and that there
are no abnormalities that would adversely affect the flight of the unit.

¢ Check that the power supply voltage (charge of the batteries) in the remote control
is sufficient.

& The exchange or repair of damaged parts should be performed according to the
instruction manual. In the event that the desired operation is not described in
the manual, ask for repair service at the store from where you purchased the
product, or contact us directly.

@ Before starting the engine, make sure that there are no loose screws, that all
specified locations are properly lubricated with grease or oil, and that the
transmitter and receiver batteries are properly charged.

Use genuine parts.

@ To reduce the risk of accidents and injuries, do not use parts other than those
shown in this instruction manual or in Hirobo catalogs.

With the engine off, practice how to operate each part.

& Before starting the engine, practice how to operate each part.

4 Do not start the engine before having acquired sufficient handling skill.

@ Do not start the engine in the event that any abnormalities are noticed in the

movement of the mechanisms.




A BE
= =1

WARNING

BREHZ DWW T Fuel

RIS Y IERE R O 7 a —BRESLET T,

@ V) URIEEHTE A,

& 70— BEHIEERMEDTE KB LR T VO THIRWIZ
BELTLEE N,

® LT rDY A F(ABCLIEY ¥ 7 HERNIC
LTL7EZEn,

VN IV YDOAEE, AV ) V2SI L2 o v U

FTANVIDOEIEGTRAESELZVDE, LIHHLTLZE W,

CBBERET AL I, BTV U EELREET, T4

M HATHR - TL 2 E W,

CREDE TR MBI L 2w T 23w, I

ZRNEDE DIEEIIAT LB NWT LS v,

O BEHIZIZ S VI ) ICHIfR L. TIZNZRELTHERN - T
7B,

® HE KA, IR ATEETTOT, LTENTHIR- TL
728\,

0“%@A¢ BHRALBZWTLZE W, BEOBENEDH Y T,

5. FHIMLEZ T, AV HICAL EFETT,

OH HigHSREGAICIE, s, WIRT 20 E% Lotk

CIZEMOZE R )1 TL 280w,

%m%w\%m%%#%hﬂiﬁﬂf‘lyvy%ﬁﬁbf<ﬁ

S,

IRy v TR LoD L, T

BLTLES Y,

3 +aiE

L fEnGITE

T 2T

¥ )N

8D FD @ T IS REAT I R

. Only use GLOW fuel for model engines.
& Gasoline or kerosene cannot be used.
& GLOW fuel is highly volatile and flammable. Handle with care.
& Use properly in accordance with the type of engine. (ABC or ring fitted)
. If the engine uses gasoline, make sure to use a 1:25 mixture of 2-cycle
engine oil and gasoline.

3. Stop the engine and let it cool down sufficiently before refueling.
4. Do not refuel near a naked flame and especially not while smoking.

& Refuel in a way as to prevent spilling and make sure to wipe up any
spilled fuel.
& Because fuel vapors and exhaust gas are hazardous, make sure to use the
product outdoors.
& To reduce the risk of explosions, do not incinerate empty fuel cans.
. It is harmful to drink the fuel or get it in the eyes.
& In the event of an accident, induce vomiting or thoroughly wash out the
eyes and see a doctor immediately.
. After refueling, start the engine at a distance of 3m or more away from
where the refueling took place.
. Fasten the fuel can cap tightly and keep it in a cool, dark place out of the
reach of children.

RITHRIE

While in flight

LR LB TR L e T 728 v,

@ EATZY, Y AATZY L2 BB TEGEL 2T LS W,
@ ERHIE, B RTVOTRETIZHHEELTLZE W,

2. KDOEAIE, TV U EERESETLEE Y,

0%% TEB LU, REROFELITLRI L E,

¢ FTEMB LML T S L &,

@ BRIKOFTPE, o7, BETRPRERSZHEELL &,
& ToOMfERATEEING & &,

3LV VEREITA L EIE, RO LICHEEL TLZE v,

@ FFICA, B, BEYHI L2255 ICHRE L THHIREIL T
7BV,

@ Lonh) R EEREEIIRFEL TS,

® EZEHOATY MVOAT A v INBERY, TV rOF YT
Ly —BEDS, AT —DNETA F) y 7REICH L L%
WAL TL 28w,

4. FEROBNDD ) 3O THFERITICFRWE AN NWTL S,

5 4TIEWE D L F =% FoTBELALTES N,

@ JEICERE M OB, Wik L CRIFM OB, EHTICLD
MW EsioE, BbafgoflRE 2 FTOT, @Y1k
BAMA LHICLTLEE Y,

QML TVD L EIE, HEVRKISESHLNTLEE N,

® ENOHBEIZH - 7HATHE L TL S v, EELZRITIZIE DA
HHRERICOLD) £9,

6. LYY VIREIZITD L XA VEIRERIZ, v 7T Ry Y VAR

BEERICZ > TBY ¥, K ILOD~Y 77—V V|

BN WE I L TL &,

. Do not operate in an awkward posture.
4 Do not operate seated or lying down.
& Because slopes are slippery, exercise caution so as to not loose your
footing.
. Stop the engine in the following situations:
& When adjusting the unit’s body or the transmitter.
& When replacing accessories or parts.
& When the body of the unit is out of alignment or when abnormal noises
or vibrations occur.

& Whenever some kind of danger is anticipated.

. Exercise the following precautions when starting the engine.

@ Check that there are no people, animals, or obstructions in the surrounding
area.

¢ Hold the unit securely.

4 Check that the position of the transmitter’s throttle stick and the engine

carburetor are at their lowest positions (idling).

. To reduce the risk of injury, do not insert hands or objects in rotating parts.
5. Enjoy the flight while observing safety rules and manners.

¢ Fatigue brought upon by continuous operation for long periods at a time
may result in impaired judgment or accidents. Be sure to take sufficient
rests.

@ When operating, do not get too close to the unit.

¢ Operate the unit within the limits of your ability. Operating the unit

improperly increases the risk of accidents or injury.

. The engine and muffler become very hot after starting the engine and remain

hot immediately after shutdown. To prevent burns, do not touch the engine

or muffler.




A =5 WARNING

MRITRIT

After a flight

LEBREO BT LTS,
@ T KO EMEIT RV, AV DOWDHRRLEEN D IUTLT
Wi LTS,
@, LN, KESFIET IR EM o TS,
€ ENMRETIHAICEBREY 7. YT LY —NOBE %
FTRTIFERP - TLZE W,
@ ERE R OSCH UL, FHTF IS TS,
2. EHLALREL TS,
@ IR LIGHT, IROTORMPHEVE ZAIEEL TSV,
3., BE ETOWEE, $o3EsEsd I cBm LA s
A
@ BHOHEO VW HRHEHLEEZFF> T Wi IEHET5 &
FARMREE I L 2 W2 TR, FHIRPREROFKE LY
9,
@B, RHEEZTLEXE, TV Y URELL TR TL SN,
@, BEETTYSH 5 AI0E, BELTOLHEE LTSy,
oW, Bhahid. FREOMIERM LTI L TL & v,
@ KRR AR OIM LR & L, RROMREEZ BT E %<
BRBLGENDHY EFTOTIT bR T IZEE N,
@ RERCHBEIEL, WEOHEEL, HEPERE 2o, Bk
ZLotl EREEL TS,

HFCDWT
FATICES L. BRI EKZE 2 2T 2w ) IS H ISR odH 5~ 7
T—(HF AL )2 TEEL TLZE N,

1. Conduct a thorough inspection.
¢ Immediately inspect each part and retighten or replace any screws that
may have become loose or fallen out.
& Wipe away any oil, dirt, or water.
@ If storing for an extended period of time, completely remove the fuel
from the tank and carburetor.
& Lubricate or replace parts according to the instruction manual.
2. Store the unit properly.
¢ Store in a dry place out of the reach of children.
3. Repairs are provided at the store where you purchased the product or
contact us directly.
¢ Individuals lacking proper knowledge or tools necessary for repairs may
not only impair the performance of the unit but may also increase the
risk of accidents or injury.
& Turn off the engine before performing any repairs or adjustments.
& Repair all damaged parts before storage. Make sure to use only
designated, genuine parts.
@ Do not perform any remodeling or reconfiguration of the unit’s body or
peripheral equipment. Doing so may impair the unit’s performance.
& When storing or transporting the unit, secure it firmly so as to prevent

fuel loss, damage, or injury.

Noise
When flying the unit be sure have the muffler (silencer) attached in order to

avoid disturbing people in the surrounding area.




ERIRWANY QAT 2 —%RE2I(C
BRIV EHIC

For safe handling of the radio controlled helicopter

JlT, MERERGE T > U UEALE L OB OERFIH T kR F L 72,
AN) AT Y —DYh, SHICRICERBEBRREHZF > TS0,

In addition to the standard precautions previously mentioned regarding radio
controlled engines, please observe also the following precautionary items which

are specific to helicopters.

FHEOB A, FATHNIIRE LW RSB T O T E 3, B
HER/C)NY) 2T 5 — /N TFRICRIT S L 2 L5 TE A%
ZEERREZLFIEREMOEDY DD THA, T* ARHZ &I
ROPIUE, KIFBRBIRICO %25 . S RAEFEKEG 2 3,
AT OREFIT B E DB ER S SN DS #%bi#mf AE
TV RBEITMA L TLZ S v, GEL IR E BEVWRDICZ -
IRFEIENBRAE 28 Vv,

FAT ORI R REDIEAE L2 ICIE, BT mMie LT3, RATH
2. A4 v T L— FCHIE %2 7720234, [ EEI WL S TH,
BN RO B ANREL TWAEZ LD T, 20T T
TRIFLTWBE, A7 L— FOBHEIKEL LD, F51200~
2000 AT O EHERIEE L TWA AL T L—FORNEPS T A b
PROH LD, A4 YTV =87 L= REVF—=noikid7zh 3
HRFMICHD £F,

BLTLED LWIKEEDISE L 725, 3 CITER A% LTL 728w,
I THRIERS M 2 A L T2 8w,

For real aircraft, strict pre-flight inspections are mandatory. The radio controlled
helicopter when in flight is essentially no different from a real aircraft even
though it is small and can be flown easily. It may be a great nuisance to others
and, should it strike a person or vehicle, may cause severe injury or damage.
The operator of a radio controlled unit may be held liable for accidents occurring
during flight. For this reason, inquire at the store of purchase about special
insurance that may be taken out for radio controlled devices.

Make sure to inspect the unit thoroughly before flight and in the case of any
abnormality. If the main blades should strike the ground during flight, there
may be tiny cracks or loosening in various places even though there may not be
any visible damage. If flown in this condition, the cracks may increase in size
and cause severe accidents such as the weight flying off from the main blade’s
interior or the main blade itself, which spins at a speed of 1200~2000 rpm,
may fly off from the blade holder.

If in doubt about the condition of any part, replace it immediately using only

genuine parts.

7 71 MRIDIRSE SRR

Pre-flight inspection

1. WLBEOH I, fBET X L0 0 %a R O HTFE
S, HEEIZIEFICERTT,

2. ZEDOF v bRFI MW DA, BEDRODHERL TL S0,

3.y r—=0uy KOy RV RIZH Y RW 5 AD 70 DR
LTL77ZE,

4, TRV MOKRN MW DEARD VPR L TLZE 0,

5. XA T L= FNIER@aENPLVr, TL— FRVFy =LA
SICHERR L TL 28w,

6. A4 YT L —=FROYTA MILEIZEESNT VD0 REL TS
7280,

7. 1_1%1%& ZEWE, AY—F—, 77— HONY T —FKE

T HRERE L TL 280,

&%ﬂﬁvmgmﬁ, EWMERRL TL 28w, BT 2 — 7ol
BORTANE—OHITEN X, Flh { % o 72 RBHE IR E)
PEATENEA ) TR AL, RITPOZ v Y UEIRH S BREFIIC
DRV DLGEENH Y T,

9. FYU—TFF VDIREZHE L TL IV, BICE ko7 T 7
u#ﬁﬁﬁﬁwﬁﬁbfu&< RATH O > T Mg IED & B
HNZORBDGEDDH Y T3,

m.@&mF<ﬁ%%%;LT<téw

11. ZTOHF = KPR L =X %WT%%%ELT(tém
R L) BEWEIZIRFEATEDRH & 2 1) | 72 ANAERTY,

12 Vv A EIEL KEBIT 2 238 LT 728 v, FRICHIEIIREE IC
BOTIREMEF M ZHER L TL 28w,

13. 7= V7 VL= FEREHDOIA IV IRV EOT ¥ a yid#EL )
FERRL TL 28w,

14. BEARZ OB OMME MR L T L2230,

TRIFTLE

RETE

1. Beginners should have safety and technical guidance from an experienced
individual. Teaching yourself is extremely dangerous.

Check that there are no missing or loose nuts or bolts.

Check that there is no rattle or loosening in the linkage rods or rod ends.

Check that there are no loose bolts in the engine mount.

wok v

Carefully check that the main blades are not damaged or cracked, especially
in the vicinity of the blade holder.
Check that the main blade weight is safely fastened.

N oo

Check that the batteries for the transmitter, receiver, starter, and the plug

heat are sufficiently charged.

8. Check the condition of the fuel and fuel line. Bent tubes, clogged filters,
and especially old fuel may not only render the engine difficult to start but
may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in crashes.

9. Check the condition of the glow plugs. Old plugs may not only render the
engine difficult to start but may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in
crashes.

10. Check the reach of the radio waves.

11. Check that the servos operate smoothly. Their malfunction may cause a
loss of control and increase the risk of danger.

12. Check that the gyro is operating properly and, especially, in the right
direction while starting the engine.

13. Make sure that the tension of the timing belt for the tail blade drive is
appropriate.

14. Check that each part of the unit’s body is sufficiently lubricated.




A Z%  WARNING

774 b EP@?CéﬁEwu

In-flight safety check

. YU RAETAH L ZIZEBICN 20, BEAINED
OO VPHERL TLEE v,

2. FEBHICE U OBHBEI VRV L 2 R L T, EEHK %
FERONEFIZAA v F& AN, BEKROZATY PVAT 1 v 7]
PN LBV VIRBOMBEIZEY FLTLEE W, ZDL &
BEBICE-oTIE, 74 VT vy FJATy bVKR—=V K754
FE—FEDAL v FNBEIZLDVF YTV —DORESZ YV
TREIE IS W WIEEDH ) TTOT, LTIHEIEICRE L TL
AR

3. IV VIRENCIE, T H = =~y Fx Lo LRl 2w

IIZF TS ZTLEE N,

4, I Y UIEEIRIE, TV YRR TS — A EIRICE ) T 0T,
KEFIZEE L TL 280,

5 RAT2ELHEAY I T Y —DOREIX, T2V IATIES L O,
BeitE L 0 1SmUl EEEN 725 T e o T2 8w, F 72, B
DIRV % T8 L. RATHIM D AR . BEW S 2w
DHEFE L TL 728,

6. BRDFEDP LD BERIIC, Ty F OB AL YT L— KO
R ZIT o T &V, My VRERTLHATY,
AR 5 SmBAPSIE D A 2 W T { 72 &,

7. FRATHICEE IREIR. BELEVPRE LG, T CIOERESE,
LYy EREIE SRR MR L TS,

8. LB Z AT ML IR, PP EROEHE 2 ) T OT,

V=< F—%F) | BEIIHLEED > TBELALIZE N,

Check that there are no objects in the surrounding area that may get
entangled or struck by the unit.

Check that there are no other operators in the surrounding area using the
same frequency and, after turning on first the transmitter and then the
receiver consecutively, set the transmitter’s throttle stick and trim to their
engine start-up positions. Depending on the transmitter unit, the carburetor
may not be in its engine start-up position due to the positioning of the idle-
up, throttle-hold, or flight-mode switches. Make sure to return them to
their start-up positions.

When starting the engine, make sure to hold the rotor head firmly by hand
so as to not let it rotate.

Because the engine and muffler become hot immediately after the engine
is started, exercise caution so as to prevent burns.

When taking off, the unit should be positioned 15 meters or more away
from the operator. Be aware of the conditions of the surrounding area and
check that there are no other people or dangerous obstacles.

Just before take off, adjust the tracking (each main blade’s track). Even
when checking the tracking, do not get nearer than 5 meters from the unit.
In the event that abnormal noises or vibrations should occur, land the unit
immediately, stop the engine, and check the cause of the problem.
Because operating the unit improperly or recklessly may cause accidents
or injury, observe all safety rules and manners and enjoy operating the unit
safely and responsibly.

771 FMEDREAIR

After-flight safety inspection

L RATD D o726, TCUREHOTMET-> TSV, 2TV D
QB HRPEDHIUL, LTHiIBEL TLZS Vv, ZEIERHIE
DHIIE, L TLZS v,

2. ENEE FNWICHER > T ZE v,

3. REEBIGEDRAT S 2 WIGEE, BB V7 RTF v T L8 —
MDA ZHEM o TL v,

Immediately inspect each part after every flight. Be sure to replace or
retighten missing or loose screws and replace any damaged parts.

Wipe away any oil or dirt.

If the unit will not be flown for a long period of time, empty the fuel from
the tank and carburetor.

Storage area

EE A DH 72 5, EiR 7 DT (NS IE LR W T
(ARI%S
LML O I WHRBTREL T ZE W,

2. T IR ERRE L2 EANY AT =R EE LW TL &,

“;;éf

1. TY Y Uik, BEREEOAT Y MV MY ARKA T —Df
BTy T 0252 ERERLTL 23,

2. LYV UVDAU =) OFEE T A N ¥ IHRIATE ) WA,
PoFa—F—~y FPAEEE LRV E ) ICLonh X 2T, 17
o TLPEEV, T2, PRI A FEEL TLZE W,

1.

2.

Do not store in an area exposed to direct sunlight or where temperatures
may rise (i.e. in a car). Instead, store it in a shaded, well ventilated area.
Do not store the unit with fuel in its tank.

CAUTION

After starting the engine, check if the engine stalls when the transmitter’s
throttle trim is at its lowest position.

When adjusting the engine’s low throttle speed while idling, be sure to
hold down the rotor head firmly so as to prevent it from rotating. Be
careful of exhaust fumes.




CDEBAEDR A

How to use this instruction manual

HAATDER

1. WTARICHEL BCHAT, BBLZOBERUCHTZFIRE L
PR L CABHATIC Ao TLE S, ELWHT27bAawne,
KROVREA KT E L R ED ) TR, KERBRTT,

ML CTAHATIS, MmOk - NET BHEDIO 3w, 73y 7 HE

DBIT, WO, BEHEICOWTRIE L RET, A8 2
ORE - REPH 74101, BRETTH, Ha% L NEx
T 3 T T 2SS,

O < O~ —2HdrEFTE, +vay 2HleALcc s O
(A

@ BHPEOLEMESEIZL T, MIHOBET = v 7 272 T @

ébxo

Pre-assembly precautions

Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly and familiarize
yourself with the unit’s structure and assembly procedures. Failure to
assemble the unit properly may not only result in impaired performance
but may also increase the risk of danger.

Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions. After
the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or returned.

If you find any parts missing or being defective, please inform us directly
of the name of the parts and the description of the problem.

Apply thread locking agent at each location indicated with .

In the instruction manual, refer to the column on the left-hand side to check
the type and quantity of small parts.

12 ATy a7l — MEROMIL
Swash Plate Assembly
i A FW ¢3X¢4.5X0.5T
EXRy bRV MD) ¥EY FELME
e N Pivot bolt (D) Pivotbolt (&) > M3X16CS
© E ~®
£ EEy PRV E) N 659
M3XLOCS -eeevveeeveerareenseeenineens 1 Pivot bolt (E) y A ®)
[> % SUTAY ¥ H T —4X6X12
@ I] o AN Radius pin collar 4X6X12
FW ¢3X¢4.5X0.5T -vvevneveenne 2 -
7T —3X4X12
@ O Collar 3X4X12
N == Ry M-ijw(E) « )
TVTAE YT —4X6K12 o 1 Pivot bolt (E) <)
Radius pin collar 4X6X 12 w l@)\
¢ YRy bRV MD)
© Pivot bolt (D)
F T —3XAX 12 ceververveevennnnns 1 %
Collar 3X4X12 ARy F AL D) % ERy ML RE)
Pivot bolt (D) O AT v a7l —} Pivot bolt (E)
Swash plate
e A EXRy PRV DRSS .
EAR Y DAV R (D) oo 3 How to distinguish pivot bolt (E) from (D) | 7 v/¥—=7L—F}
Pivot bolt (D) Upper plate
@Niv gm Tmm
ER Y P AL B (E) oo 4 2 Point
\Pivot bolt (E) ) | ERY FRELVE D) EXY FRLVE B STTPRELHT—PB(EABZEEREL T LIV,
Pivot bolt (D) Pivot bolt (E) Check that the radius pin collar rotates slightly.
PEEDER. BTR. FRAK
Part name, full-scale illustration, and quantity.

gk

=3
=

A

A\ WARNING

it L) AT 2 N=Y B EPRFEENTVBRFENEVET
B, BHTRREMPHAMOER T THUEEA,
EOFR—MEGRLUAOCERAPEERBSOREICLREL LT
NTORFIOEE L THHTRERZEVPRET,

i, BEMYEPANY FAOSME B §2580HUETO
T, H5PLHITHECELL,

We do not guarantee the safety or the durability of any kind of
optional parts or other accessories manufactured by third parties.
We assume no responsibility for any damage caused by using
non-genuine products or by the remodeling of our products.
Please note that we may refuse to repair or to join an event when
non-genuine products or remodeling are involved.




XV DEEEVAIZIDRS

How to read part types and sizes

RFEWEOLHIZEH L TV EEFIE. KOKEICR > TwET,
@ HfilZI) A—FILTT,

The symbols shown in this instruction manual are shown as below:

® The unit of measurement is the millimeter.

FANEE X

ty X7 1— o5K — b
Pan-head screw @ _f Set screw o5 ball
= )
E 12mm _ tamm @
= o 5mm
M3X12PH M3X4SS smm o5% —
3mm o5 ball
Xvv TR a1— BftEX * BRI 3mm
Cap screw ' Shoulder screw @ Bushing
N
g 8mm - 4.5mm %j?mm
= _ | n =~
= M2X4.5E% 1+ A—kz 55 —3XEXT L
M3X8CS 3mm M2X4.5 mm Collar 3XBX7 6mm
shoulder screw ollar
2y ECTEX1RE +v b EV>Y
Tapping screw 1 — Nut 3mm E-ring 6mm
10mm 5.5mm @
i
M3 F+ v b @6 E Y
M3X10TS-1 3mm M3 nut 26 e-ring
Tapping screw 2 (2 Nylon nut 3mm Collar
= 1
2o e
M3X8TS-2 SYM | M3F O Ty b $5 —5X8X5.5 [P
- 3mm Grooved M3 nylon nut Collar 5X8X5.5 8mm
me = AR RS B ZZARINRTYLYT 6mm
Countersunk screw _f Flat washer _?,ﬂrp_ Thrust bearing -
= ‘
§ 12mm =x:1mm \/ :I4 5mm
M3X 120 E 2 = | ] —
M3X12 FW 3X9X1T omm Brg. 06X012X4.5H 12mm
countersunk screw 3mm
4mm
msyE>TEX NAIPY) B
Counterss(t:lrrélsvtapplng Bearing I4mm Button bolt
Cg’ f L 8mm 8mm
10mm 4mm
=)
M3X10[ITS-1 v__ 4 Brg. 04Xo8X42Z o
M3X10 12 Smm | M3X8K%Z K b 3mm
Brg. 04X08X2.5F 2Z :
countersunk TS-1 3mm o M3X8 button bolt
k——{8mm
¥y A, WMICATEY Y DO REMT D EATT,, o I ADEVE;
BB Y ETH, BESHEECEE SN ETHO AT SV, 72750, @D Corect O Cmuuum:

FTELEATNEDPLL L) ETTOT, MWMAEET 5 L TRIO LR W T ZE 0,

Tapping screws cut threads in the holes of the parts. When screws are difficult to tighten,
fasten the screw until the part is properly set. However, do not over-tighten the screw to the
point of stripping the threads or warping the part.

wmHTE
Over-tightened.

XIDEDEN
Stripped threads.




774893 EHICF Y NUSHICHELRDD

(B15%)

ltems necessary for flying this model not
included in this kit (Sold separately)

LT R LTG0

X, LFOLODBUETT, (FI5E)

The following items are necessary in order to use the unit. (sold separately)

¥RUAMMIE (FERMM1&) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

27y 1 E-FRISTERE YN
Swash mode compatible
programmable transmitter set

{5

Transmitter

2

EPT
AL

required.

120°Z2 7 v & 1 E— FHEEED
TR EEPDETT,
A transmitter with a 120°
swash mode function is

SWM3BH —K (

l:‘y?i‘)v‘/*)b)
SWMS3 servo

Pitch channel

SWM24 — 1(11/\ A—F v R
SWM2 servo \Elevator channel

SWM1# —K (I)bu‘/ar-v‘/*)b)
SWM1 servo \Aileron channel

Rudder servo

20y bLY =K
2 { v F Throttle servo

Switch =—Ea A=K (FTYa>)
Needle control servo (Option)

s o 3 (TOr ILN—%4—-F4—) Jv10O
SEREANY T — 3 axis (aileron, elevator and rudder) gyro
Battery for receiver

ERAECOVWTRETARSLU Y v A ODHAFE ISR,

For connection, refer to each instruction manual for gyros and programmable transmitters.

07FRILILAYTI—  |ERERK I>yr24—4—H IYILTS7e—bH | TP EvFr—o
Muffler for 90 class engine R/C fuel Ny 7)) =12V Ny 71— Engine 90 class Pitch gauge
12V engine Engine plug heating
starter battery battery
¥ 2513-040
2401-011 ¥1,470 (1,400) ¥2,940 (2,800)
ZAa—2—=2 v Tk I I RERR2—4— | JO-73J3-F = AE MR T e — 3 Sk
(7>7zx41 Engine starter 2.5X5X 1000 Fuel filter Fuel pump
N7 2T AY)) Silicon pipe
Starter shaft
(With one-way
bearing)
2513-053
¥3,990 (3,800) 2513-070 ¥9,240 (8,800) 2513-066 ¥1,050 (1 000) 2513-072 ¥525 (500) | 2513-038 ¥315 (300)
— - S
L ICAELRTE | [Tools necessary for assembly
¥ BOAMEIE (BEIRMM1R) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.
FRIAN=K-IN| STUFNRCF =y /N— hys—F147 | +FLF KE—F 1 AVES
Large and small Long-nose pliers | Nipper Cutter knife Cross wrench Hobby oil Scissors

Phillips screwdrivers

&

2513-044 ¥315 (300)

hsl!

2515 003 ¥315 (300)

\

BRI A

Instant adhesive

fﬁﬁ@iﬁméﬂﬁﬁ (E$4/E) 2515-148
For impact/heat resistance

(low wscosﬂy) 2515-148

¥1,575 (1,500)
@15 M 24 (FRGRE) 2515-149
For impact/heat resistance
(medium viscosity) 2515-149
¥1,575 (1,500)

=D Oy RILCKRSA4NR— | EXRSA1N— 2%&3 0/405 ¥84)10 (800)
Thread locking agent Pin dri urve
g ag Rod-end (ball link) driver 0|1n.2dr2/1e.r8 2.0 2513046 ¥630 (600)
' ’ (2 =/Mini)
/ RALF
/ Allen hex socket driver
Y 1.5mm
| 2mm
2513-024 ¥630 (600) 2513-042 ¥840 (800) 5.5mm
3mm

Oy RI> RN F
Rod-end (ball link) pliers

IRFDEEE
Epoxy adhesive

242 (FRERAE) 2515-150

242 (medium strength) 2515-150
¥945 (900)

262 ( =58 f) 2515-151

262 (high strength) 2515-151
¥945 (900)

2513-041 ¥3,675 (3,500)

%1 These items are not available for export.




$H 5 EEFILEIRAE

Useful tools

¥ FLAMMiAE (Bi#kfE%) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

777V =% o513.005
Plug wrench

¥2,625 (2,500)

2513-026
¥1,050 (1,000)

TIA4KA—ILF
Fly wheel wrench

& S

2513-035 ¥1,029 (980)

A N
Blade support

D

2513-039 ¥525 (500)

RCXATvyoaliNy K
RC mechanical cushion pad

2513-052 ( £ > 7/Pink) ¥525 (500)
2513-062 ( ¥ 4 QA/Yellow) ¥525 (500)

T—F—
Puller

2513-034 ¥1,890 (1,800)

NyFY—=Fzvh—

2410-003 ¥3,465 (3,300)

Below items are not available for export.

a- 2 % PLmis %
Cod Name (BHRAEAS) P i,
ode Unit price in yen emarks
L BNOBREEDPHILNI—EICTESE Ty I ZXAY
2515-219 RCUVZ7X42— 945 gy —F—
R/C Glaster (900) A cleaner that includes wax that lets you wash off the dirt
and polish all at once
TR-ICICABRYLY IR HERERET
2515120 | RCTNVA—INZTL— 1,260 (BRAAAE) ‘ N
R/C Alcohol Spray (1,200) Can be used inside the glow engine and on silicon
components. (Not fit for drinking.)

BED BT

Names of each component

AL TL—F
Main blade

Cabin

AAfra—4%—~v K
Main rotor head

T—=NVT7TL—F
Tail blade

T =)V T — L
Tail boom

T=WVT—=LTL—2A

Tail boom brace

Vertical tail fin
(stabilizer)

10




%

2. #HA; Assembly

ho 2 —F Y EOMHEAL
Counter gear assembly

R . 7=V 7 =1 —I18T
B H—FY Assy TR Tail pulley 18T
Counter gear assembly
(pre-assembled)

g2X120— )L ¥ ¥
$2X12 roll pin

AT —FXY T ¥ T b
Counter gear shaft

SF Brg. 7k )V ¥ — ¢13
SF bearing holder ¢13

o
Brg. 95X 13X47Z /

AT —FYVI8T @2X120— )L ¥~
Counter gear 18T @$2X12 roll pin

J




Servo frame assembly
= | p N
- e FW @5X@7X0.1 -wvrererrveraerennns 2 :
LR AAV/ATY S IVACS VK IS 2 = e .
Cabin cross member L43 (FH2E ) (for adjustment) Brg. @5X@13XAZZ wvovvvvvnennens 1
FXVYIUAA Y N=1345 cereeenne 2 |
Cabin cross member L34.5
EQCYITRAY N L e 2 Brg. gOX@19X0ZZ +rrvoerronee 1
Cabin cross member L24
7 A AV IN— M3X26 - 1
Cross member M3X26
[ ]
@ ! | ( Br. 910X919XSZZ v 4)

KFZ O AR Y IN— M3X46 - 7
Hexagonal cross member M3X46

© [Emmmm —
MBX12CS ovvvveveneeinieininnnnes 6 Point
= AT F—FX Assy P
@ Counter gear assembly FW ¢5X¢7X0.1 (ﬁ}‘_‘]%ﬁﬁ )
i (for adjustment)
Brg. ¢10X¢19X577Z ,,

B s oo ) WD HZOHZ OB LTS,
Rubber insulator }\ﬂj_ X5 & [l fi‘c hITo

Use included ¢5X@7X0.1 shims to remove any end
play in the counter gear assembly. If too many shims
are used, this will cause bind age in the assembly.

H—RK7L—24 (R)
Servo frame (Right)

M3X12CS

JUOARAYIN— M3X26

Cross member M3X26

ANAZEAR L 7N~ M3X46
Hexagonal cross member M3X46

H—ARTL—2L4 (L)
Servo frame (Left)

) BRI

Rubber insulator

FrE L IOARIN—1.24
Cabin cross member L.24
M3X12CS

M3X8CS FRE U IUAALN— 124

Cabin cross member L.24

[ €

Brg. 910X¢19X577~—2= 7 PhfE= 2

Rubber insulator

FYE IO AALIN—134.5
Cabin cross member 1.34.5

W P e 45 A1

Instant adhesive

N ZAARLIN— M3X46
Hexagonal cross member M3X46

FH L TUARXIN— 143

Cabin cross member L43 \ L
M3X12CS >

FYE L IOAALIN— 124 Bidlr 2
Cabin cross member .24 Rubber insulator

oy

Xy ¥y rm ARy N— L24 \ZF5IE T 4 % A

I HETHALET,
FYE IO AAIN— 143 & Use instant adhesive to attach rubber isolators to the L=24
Cabin cross member L43 cabin cross members.

12




Servo frame assembly-2

~
@ @ ML AL

MB3X32CS -voerrenvnrimaereaenans 14

@ H—R7L—LAssy
M3F AT Fy MR ... 14 Servo frame assembly

M3 nylon nut thin type

e
M3 ATk () N
M3 nylon nut (thin type)

A * & Caution

M3X32CS Z#fHTEB L. TL—LPERL TAXT
YO IHBRAL—XICES B BYET,

BEME : #F ML 1359 5kgfeem TT .

Tightening M3x32CS screws too tight will deform
the frame, thus preventing smooth bearing rotation.
Use moderate hand tightening only.

4 BR¥EL 2 > 7 DAL WA TOEE
O KLy v 7 DFEY DNV Ty ) TN T (BIFE) 2N AhH, Ty Iy DFy
Fuel tank assembly TLy—~FERLET. GO 74 vy —2ffIF 5L BnTLLY)
M Fuel lines
O Install silicon fuel tubing (not included) onto the SUS pipes before installing the tank into the main
frame. See suggested lengths below. Alsoinstall a fuel filter (not included) between the tank’s engine
MB3X20CS - veeververeeremremeennennes 1 fuel line connection (inside tank fuel line with “clunk” attached) and the engines carburetor fuel inlet.

-
A 7 & Caution
RIBED=HARDL Y AL F 21— T E6mmiz
M3X20CS HALTHN-F 3,
\% Use 6-8mm of remaining tank internal fuel line
SUS /34 7 \\gj Ay Fa—T provided to secure the “clunk” line to the 10mm
SUS pipe S/ilicon tﬁbinl pipe length protruding inside of the tank thus
N & preventing the line detaching during flight.
Large Note the “A” side is the inside portion of the
A A I fuel tank cap.
Tank cap Small #16mm
PR >7 (EHXYRT) s s,y Approx 6mm
Fuel tank (Top view) Fuel tank weight @;E E @D
ST =0TT WREL Y v <~ 10mm
Fuel tank outer ring Fuel tank F45° T 5 100~ 110mm
Bend approx 45° !
WA T ORBE T BT (77 AR E LTS

s L0 20 S5 —
VY ORMBERU~ T T Suggested Refueling line, plug for flight

7Ly — O A #220mm YTT—DT Ly r—
FRICEoTHRERRYE yavsa—7 Approx.220mm

To the muffler or pump pressure connection
A

YarFa—=7

(H7e)

Silicon tubing

(not included)

T, HLY VU OBHE  (A5) /—%
% LA TIT»TL 7 Silicon tubing
v, (not included)

The connection of the fuel -~ I

JERAL — &

tubing to the fuel tank may l(b;lij: L_?)“ Vi— ___—T%
N

differ depending on the :
kind of engine and/or use ~ Fuel filter f

WEy )OO of muffler pressure. Please (not included) ]:\/}[L?fge?
72F 2 =7 ORI, carefully read the R
Connection opening for the instruction manual of each 7 ¥ ¥ PFYTLT =

tube with the fuel tank weight engine. To the engine carburetor

13




—
5 XA 27 L— LD A = ,
Main frame assembly £ & _Caution
AT =N 2
/7 i BRELS > o
| | | | Miin frame \” Fuel tank
JHARYIN— M3X64 - 2 SN
Cross member M3X64 Ve ~N lliﬁu ?ﬁ); ?ushion ”
AA 2T V= AORERIZHIIR T A % 3DiAA, WAL 7 DIME
MBXBCS wrovvvvesssvvrsssnennss 2 RIEORAA TS,
@ w Install 6 rubber cushions into the main frame fuel tank mounting holes.
IV ES S v S 4 Make sure the fuel tank is fully seated onto the cushions as illustrated above.
@ @ LU 5 == .
B4 2 22 910w p A £ B Caution
\Rubber cushion ¢10 ) N7 VTRV T —¢19
Bearing holder ¢19
i ()
¢ @ 4 (Note)
Front
MB3XETS oo 4
@ WU ISR LT < 728 0,
Mﬂ‘/{\j.‘/ﬂ“vﬁ‘%ﬂ ............. 3 Be careful of the mounting direction.
M3 nylon nut thin type
JRELS 7 Assy
@ ﬂ Fuel tank assembly
FW @3X@8X0.5T «woevvvrenvneene 2
. /
M3 A Foh () Wit = 2,610

M3 nylon nut (thin type)

M3X12CS

M3 A v ()
M3 nylon nut (thin type)

AHTL—h
Mechanical plate

ALy FTL—h

Switch plate

T

2 A4 7L—4(R)
win frame (Right)
%
2

Q)//§2:>>FVV¢3X08X05
§%~j%:>>hmxscs

T AR IN—M3X64
Cross member M3X64

Rubber cushion ¢10 N

LIS
Pre-assembled

M3X12CS

B3R = 20610
Rubber cushion ¢10

F—KR7L—LAssy
Servo frame assembly
Brg. 10Xg@19X5Z7Z

BRGHIVF—¢19
BRG holder ¢19

A7 —24 (L)
Main frame (Left)

M3X32CS

M3X12CS

M3X15CS




6 | | Z¥T 1> Ux VOB G #1314 2>-CAdvice D

Landing gear installation M2.6X10CS 1303 EITER L TL 28 Ve A VOHEAF v b EH—I127% 5 <
LnTHHTY,

FoAFY K7y PEXFy N TOMIZLTBRBEER 2 L TS0,
Do not over tighten M2.6x10CS screws. When nut is fully seated in skid foot, this is sufficient.
Please use instant adhesive to additionally secure skid pipe to skid foot.

A%y F7 v MIEMBMEHS 5 & A%y R34 70

@ HOFIDTIL R BHEHH Y £,
~ ZOWEIIED L ) 1224 N VTREZEITTA VL ﬁ%ﬂg
M3ﬂ‘/fD‘/j—‘y]\ """"""" 8 @L((ffé\/\o

(3158

Additional screws can be used to further secure skid pipe to (Sold separately)

the skid foot as illustrated.
@ @ e skid foot as illustrate 6247

¢2.4 hole
M2.6XTOCS -orververvenvennenennnnes 4
*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

M3 nylon nut

(§ 2= FNo. % A |
M26F AT YF Y b 4 Code No. Name Qty Price (Yen)
M2.6 nylon nut M3X18CS 10470] |EX7H=F {27 T4 A 2,100
0404-701 | EX floating rubber (2,000)
Ny 1 —
FW ¢3Xp9X1T Fx v T AL 2 —M3XI10 420
\_ 2532-003 Cap screw M3X10 10 (400)
M3X18CS
*7ar
Option
M3 A F vk ()

M3 nylon nut (thin type)

‘o

7Y ayDEX7H
=5 4 ¥ 7T LA
THETT.

Optional EX Floating
Landing Gear Rubbers
can be used. See info

a above.
FW ¢3Xg9X1T
—

W 2 A A 0404-701
Instant adhesive EX7U~'T{/7 VA
EX floating rubber
FW ¢3Xg9X1T
(<)

M2.6F A1 Fhk
M2.6 nylon nut

\

M2.6 AT -~ %
M2.6 nylon nut ﬁ\ 2532-003

M3+ A Sk ? MIXI0CS
R M3 nylon nut M2.6X10CS

AFRT7 b FW ¢3Xg9X1T
Skid foot ‘

G
m2.6x1ocs U

M3+ A Sk
@\ M3 nylon nut

FW ¢3Xg9X1T

M2.6X10CS

;
s
/

&0

M2.6F A1}k
M2.6 nylon nut

M2.6 nylon nut
M3 A Fvh
M3 nylon nut

TTF AT
Antenna pipe

FW ¢3Xg9X1T FE NIV =S
Skid pipe cap
ﬁsﬂi%ﬁlﬂsive i 3 AF NI T
Skid pipe

2RI AT HT M3 A3 /b
Skid pipe cap ) nylon nu

o}

\ 0

15




A XY OBRfF
Main gear installation

~

WL

10mm Mast lock clamp

© [Emmm

M2.6X10CS

© B

M2.6X8CS

O |

FW ¢3X@4.5X0.5T

O L[]

AT —3.5X5X5.1 ceeeerueuenennnn
\ Collar 3.5X5X5.1

10— K7 ) v T Ay 7

AL YRA NS XG5 XY LIF, Aoy s
% i LM2.6X6CS TR T £ 97,

Pull the main mast up through the mast lock and fasten
with 2.6X6CS.

AL <A M&GIoEY
FiF5,

Pull main mast up fully.
YA Nav 7

Mast lock

YA NIV 7RV TN}
T 5,

Install mast lock firmly |
against upper main
shaft bearing. @

=\

. VAN LETIRDZOD R WEH,

Note: Make sure mast assembly has no end play.

A=< AN
Main mast

3
d

M2.6X8CS

-0

A <A b
Main mast

Q

N
TN

NN
({

181mm

186mm

N

186mmD R & LT
& w,

Use holes for 186 mm length.

&

A

M2.6X10CS

F—har—2Y s

Auto-rotation case ring

EXAAFY91IT

EX main gear 91T

TGRS
Pre-assembled

D3/NA MV
F—btBa7 7 v FASSY
D3 high torque auto-rotation
clutch assembly

il

ay
\J

A ]

[N
Y

YIRDB 5 F I
M3.SH DR DS

ZENTWET,
The hole for the

the side with a notch.

|
™~ |
|

Screw it in so that it goes
into the hole on the Auto-

t 7 v FEY Assy
Second gear assembly

1
|
|
|
T M3.5X10CS is on |
|
|
|

<A T\ L:r\fﬁi}_\']?‘ i ‘a‘o

v
7 5 —35X5X5.1 T\ MBXS5CS
Collar 3.5X5X5.1 )
J FW 03X04.5X0.5T

!_-_-_-_-_-_- 1
| FW ¢3X¢4.5X0.5T A —
i \ Collar 3.5X5X5.1
i M3X5CS
I A4 — ha@oRic
| ﬁb’a“(%ﬁ?:’?—\%\ij‘o ! M3 SX]OCS
1

rotation axis.

Screw it into the mast.




M3 nylon nut

© (1

EX 05K — V] covevernreenen 5
EX ¢5 ball with stand

O |

FW @5X@TXOAT wvvvvrvvssssssnnnns 1

- /

SWML/N—ZF—
SWM lever stay

FW 95X¢7 X0.4T /G

4]
M2X6C

EX ¢5 A —V&4+ a
EX ¢5 ball with stand

< -

q ij:tss
\'

L N—(B)
I-type lever (B)

*Rd
M4 X 4SS
AT

Fasten these
M4x4SS screws
tightly

4
|

SWML /N—Z7—
SWM lever stay

8 swmM7zOX kL/N\—O#E3L
SWM Front Lever Assembly
4 N A £ & Caution
© (Jrmm
M2XECS -ovevevenenemennnnnennensennanns 1 R
Long end
O (M SWM7OY kL=, RUSWML/A— _ o
MAXASS cvvoreeeereneeeeresseennnns 1 v 7 MBS AREMNH D FT, [pa—
Note the orientation of the SWM front  4i\» ‘
lever and SWM lever shaft when  Shortend ¥
EX 857K — )V woeveercnnieienninns 1 installing. Fr'zﬂlt
\EX @5 ball )
SWML X—Y % 7 b
SWM lever shaft
RED
Temporarily set
M4X4SS
SWM7a v kLN—
SWM front lever
M2X6CS
&
EX g5h—)L
B l EX ¢5 ball
Hij
Front
9 SWML /N\— 25— QBT
SWM Lever Stay Assembly
A 7 B Caution
¢ ) SWMZ 1> ks L/t— & 18I /N —
© [ BAEEICASD L SHAT TR
M2XOCS - veevvenvemveerenieneeienaes 2 — - =0\,
@ i {?‘stlaltl the ISWM fBront It?IV(irtﬁnd
%mmmm] L A—B @ swmImyLoc— e I-type lever B so that they
Itype lever B SWM front levé r‘ are vertical to each other.
MBXTOCS veevverermvererereeserenens 6
Y
@ ﬂmm SWM7D‘/H//“—ASS}I; I~
MAXASS voveerevererrrerereeeerenenens 1 SWM front lever assembly a
M3X10CS M3+ AurFyhk
@ M3 nylon nut
Mﬂ- ABYTF YR 6

M3X10CS

17




M2X6CS -

© (1

SWM Aileron Lever Assembly
(© Omo

EX 58— V&1t A&\

EX @5 ball with stand EX ¢5K — VEA

X ¢5HK — IVER
X @5 ball with stand M2X6CS
0

E
E

M2X6CS
X oS nat i nd f&f/ 0B
Q @ ""rr@
% b

M2X6CS

/

SWMI )L 1 L /N—Assy (R) SWMI )L & » L /N—Assy (L)

Q
SWM aileron lever assembly (R) SWM aileron lever assembly (L) ‘@V

EX ¢5 ball with stand

EX ¢5°8 — )Vt
EX ¢5 ball with stand

11 SWMIJ)va X L/N—ORSF
SWM Aileron Lever Installation
SWMI )L B » L 73— Assy (R)
/©> gmmm N SWM aileron lever assembly (R)
M2.6XECS -vveevvererrrarerrrenans 2
M2.6X6CS
© |
FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T ,
FW ¢2.6X@7.5X0.5T eoeeveeeenes 2
FW ¢5Xg7X0.1T2 L TH ¥ D
@ || N L) ITHLAN. T TL S,
FW gSXgTX04T ) Use FW ¢5x ¢7x0.1T and install
#5X0 AT
KFW B5XGTXO. I Teveeeeeevreneenns 6}

SWMI )L 1 L /N—Assy (L)
SWM aileron lever assembly (L)

ZO\FW g5Xg7X0.1TE I L CH & O
= N L) ITHLAL. TTL S W,

‘ Use FW ¢5x ¢7x0.1T and install

in a way as to eliminate any play.

12 27 v a7l — MEBOHMEIL
Swash Plate Assembly
B FW ¢3Xg4.5X0.5T ﬁ\
Ry PRI MD) YRy MRV
s N Pivot bolt (D) pncon ey P > M3X16CS
© E o 5 A
= KKy FEL b (E) S &
MBXIOCS wevvesseeessenssssenssssenns 1 Pivot bolt (E) & AN P
L

O |

o [

H T = 3XAX2 coreererreereereessen 1 /Gﬁ
YRy bRV MD) %
O

Collar 3X4X12

FW ¢3X@4.5X0.5T «vereveveveenns 2
7 7 —3X4X12

@ O Collar 3X4X12

- o= lfﬂ‘i‘v]\ﬂ‘?)l/]\(E)

FUT A YN T—4X6X12 e | Pivot bolt (E) <)

Radius pin collar 4X6X12 m

Pivot bolt (D) ATy yaTlb—Fh Pivot bolt (E)

‘% VT AY YA T —4X6X12
AN X Radius pin collar 4X6X12

%\ UKy R AFL RD)

Pivot bolt (D)

v FELRE)

Swash plate
= ERy kAL R ORI o
EAR Y N AR (D) v 3 How to distinguish pivot bolt (E) from (D) 7 v/N=T L=}
Pivot bolt (D) Upper plate
m % 4mm fmm
l:‘f I KR R (B) oo 4 v Point
\Pivot bolt (E) ) |ERyFRELE D) ERY FRLE B SYTAELHT—PB(ES L EHBLTEEL,
Pivot bolt (D) Pivot bolt (E) Check that the radius pin collar rotates slightly.




JFvar

7 MERODHAIL

13
Washout assembly
/@ (@i )
M3X12HK 7 VAR B e 2
M3X12 button bolt
1T —3X4X8.5F weeerrrrinins 2
Collar 3X4X8.5F
N J
TIGHEI%
Pre-assembled
(o m h
M2X3SS -veeerenrmrinenensiiieneenas 2
Brg. gp4X@8X3FZZ wvvvvvvvvseeeee. 4
I
GLSEY ¥ 2 wrrererseereinen 4
¢1.5 E-ring
O 0—0
WA X AT 2 g2X11.8 o 2

Grooved parallel pin g2X11.8
\ pamep J

SSLY A v aaryba— 7 —L4

SSL wash control arm 61.5EY 7 AT & FAT ¥ U g2X11.8
¢1.5 E-ring Grooved parallel pin ¢2X11.8
- - - . . . _ 1

A i & Caution

YAy ATy MOA=ILT —LD
RMEISEEL TS EEL,
Note washout control arm orientation.

¢l5EY 7
¢1.5 E-ring

SSLY 4t v aary ba— )7 —2L4
SSL wash control arm

WY S FATE 202X 11.8
Grooved parallel pin ¢2X11.8 |

FTT AT — LP=25
Radius arm P=25

M3XI12:K% ~F)L b
M3X12 button bolt

SSLZ VT ATavy s
SSL radius block

Brg. ¢4X@¢8X3FZZ Brg. g4X@¢8X3FZZ

M2X3SS

71 —3X4X8.5F

. Collar 3X4X8.5F
S1SEV Y7 |

¢1.5 E-ring 1

M3X12HR % K

R A
M3X12 button bolt i AL A

Pre-assembled

FIT AT — ALP=25
Radius arm P=25

a1
14 3— 7 &BDH#AL
Yoke assembly M3X3SS Slaa
T4 —
Pre-assembled SSZ-VA ¥ » N
Ve ~N SSZ-V spindle
@ (wmw AE Y PO LZAICAEDETRHO TS0,
ML TXSPH «eveevvevereemneneneenne 8 THEHHALIR Please make sure that the M3X3SS is screwed into the hole
Pre-assembled on the SSZ-V spindle.
M3X6EKR Y VRNV B e 2 |
M3X6 button bolt | M3X3SS |
| g/ '% M3X67K % & AL b '
© [m | N (@/ M3X6 button bolt |
M3X3SS ceereerereenreeeereneeeenes 1 (3/ j
' In) % \FW $2.6X¢7.5X0.5T |
| {((ey] ) L 6X07.5%0. i
4 Brg. ¢5X¢13X4FZZ !
FW 62.6X07.5X0.5 T +vvvess 2 | Center pin |
| Brg. 65X¢13X4FZZ ﬁ SSZ-VA LY ¥ FiL |
i 5 / 9 SSZ-V spindle |
1 Q
Q¥ -
Brg. gSX@13XAF vvvevessnnnne. 2 | @/ @ |
N / | \& !
| FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T 3 |
! M3X6K 5 ¥ H L b A& |
| M3X6 button bolt N ~ 1
. SSZ-N & ¥ 7%= T 1480 |
| SSZ-IV damper rubber #80 \ 1
1 % !
| SSZ-NZ v )N—Fx v T < M1.7X5PH |
! SSZ-IV damper cap
U S




15 A—2 /T L —RKFILE —EPDOEIL
Yoke and blade holder assembly A E % warning
FRITATICIIMEX10 R 2 RIVMDIEATWEWDZ SR
A E & Warning LTLEE,

: : £ MEX10R 2RIV NS EEIR IS RL TR,
ZECRI DR IE)BICDHT IOy 7E (SRESAT) 2L RKEFRIVIMMEX10 | | SBAEFRIVNMIESFBROBIVIRTIREEE Y B8

%#40~45kg-f/cmDFFHF TNV TLoH W ERDHT TS, DEREEVET,

22Oy 7EEZBTUE D1 RILMP Lop U EfH D ISh TV ED-7-35E . KILL | | Before flying the unit, please check that the button
DOPSEREFICEBWIBICKY  TL—RRIVE—HBEE RET 25 ThHIHBUET, bolt M5X10 is securely tightened.

Apply hard type thread locking agent to the threaded part of the spindle, and | | Also, please note that the button bolt M5X10 has to
screw the button bolt M5X10 tightly at 40 to 45 kg-f/cm tightening torque. be replaced with a new one at regular intervals.

The fail to apply the thread locking agent or to tightly screw the button bolt M5X10 | | When the button bolt is not properly tightened, it is
may cause the button bolt to fall off or accelerate its fatigue damage, which can | | Prone to fatigue crack and can cause further
result in the blade holder falling off or flying out from the unit. damage.

TL—RHRIE—ET— T DBEICZXED H BHEDH,. FRALTL
FEW, AhT&E2E, TUL—FRRILG—HDEEICSCEYE
T BTTL—FRNF—ERF X MFRICOIMMEBEDH £V
EERLTHEVTLEEL,
These shims are only for use if there is excessive side to side
R play of the blade grips after this assembly step is completed.
. It is normal to allow .1 mm of play. Using too many shims will
"~ cause the blade grips to not to rotate smoothly.

1) > 7'P- AT
8 r)m; 125 ! ™~ ~ Pre-assembled
FW ¢8X¢12X0.1T ~.
\

¥ J —13X16X12 ~

Collar 13X16X12 \~\\
\ N
\ R
— SSZ-VT L= KLy — ">
. SSZ-V blade holder T~
e —. 65 K5 v 7 A 5 W (FEAR) -
O@ﬁﬂ A7 bR . ¢5 drag metal (pressed)

ER Y RN R (E) wereeereees 2
Pivot bolt (E)

Brg. ¢8X@¢16 A7 AL
Brg. ¢8Xg@16 thrust

TIGHEIE
Pre-assembled SSLY v F7 — A

2
5
g
=
4

/© [ A SSL pitch arm 0\
MSX10K 5 2 F IV b oo 2 g A5 AN FMSX10
M5X10 button bolt ~.__ ./ /[ ButtonboltM5X10 |
@ @mﬁm A\ = & caution
NEDKE W PEED /NS W
MBXBCS wovvevvereereeemessesseseeeeees 4 Larger hole Smaller hole
P

W3 ) AR
A 2 A 3 VA Make sure to

Blade holder WCJ apply grease

Brg. ¢8Xpl6 A 7 A b
Bearing 98X@16 thrust

Brg. ¢8Xp16X5A 7 A b oo 2 —
Bearing ¢8X¢16X5 thrust KA b
@ Point

O 2 ZTP-T eeerereeeenereeeneeennens 2
O ring P-7

©

FW ¢8Xg12X0. 1T ) - 4 lp:'t\yha: Zn_ A
\(for adjustment) Y, feh &

e COREFHLES,
Standard: Use these holes.

20




16

O—2—AAYRE/ Iy >aT7 I/ ATy a7 — FEBOEAT
Rotor head, washout, and swashplate installation

4 N
MBXLOCS -eereereereereeremrenrenenns 4
M2.6X8CS verevreereesensereeeens 2
M2.6X10CS «eereereereereereereeneens 2
M4X8HK Y VAR b e 2
M4X8 button bolt

\ y

-1
Fig. 1 G-y
Yoke

FVT A7 AT BIEARIC I ST
FHALE AR E T BOBHESHIZ%
HCHgEL 728w,

The position for the radius block will differ
depending on the unit it is attached to. Refer

FITATU YT
Radius block

to item and adjust each as necessary.

FIT AT — I
DS R E: PAZEVIZ A
Mounting Blade holder

location of the
radius arm

! ATy 2T yIN—
Dg5R—)v
¢5 ball of swash
upper plate

B' A'
AA'ZBB'

fRE B L5 W T M- 20 B BERIC 2559
12T VT ATy % EEL TS,

B IR AR I L E R D RATIC LT
Ed

PEAR A 21 9 M2.6X8CSE A O L T2
éh)o

Fix the radius block so that the unit will be
positioned as shown in Fig. 2.

Precise phase adjustment is to be made with
actual flights.

Make sure to completely tighten the M2.6X8CS
after adjusting the phase.

ATy a7 L—F

Swash plate

M3X10CS %
55

Ky ARV FM4AX8
Botton bolt M4X8

A &

M2.6X8CS Temporary tightening

FIUT ATy 7 EL
FEEEISH I £ 97,

PRI R ICARD LT3,
Temporarily tighten the bolts to a point
where it can only move slightly.
Tighten them completely after adjusting
the phase.

SDX-GF7 VT AT — AL AT —
SDX-G radius arm stay

—

M3X10CS

21




17

T — IV — ZAEROHEIL
Tail case assembly

Brg. ¢5X¢13X477Z

O]

O |

M3F ATy ()
M3 nylon nut (thin type)

NV T =) = (A TMFE)
Belt pulley (with attached shaft)

717 —5X8X2.5
Collar 5X8X2.5

FAIL TNV
Timing belt

KA b
Point

FW ¢5Xg7X0.1 (F#H)
(for adjustment)

WA INDOHZUN LV EI LT
TV, AT ELEMORAELRDET,
Use shim only if there is end play in tail
output shaft after tail case assembly.

If used with no end play, the tail output
shaft will bind in bearings.

Brg. ¢5X@13X47Z7Z

|
©

\-

©

FW ¢5X@¢7X0.1T
Brg. ¢5X¢10X477Z

M3F AT F I b i 2
M3 nylon nut FW ¢5X@¢7X0.4T
@ |l M2X8CS
FW @5X@7X0. 1T eeeeveveeeeennes 2
FW 85X@7X0.4T-wveveveervevrnnns 2
M3X16CS
FW @3X@8X0.5T- e eereerereneae 2
TNV TL—=FRILT—(A)
Tail blade holder (A)
M3X6CS
Brg. ¢5X@10X4ZZ --eevevveevee 4

H—=RUT—=IV7L—FL=105
Carbon tail blade L=105

"

g

Brg. 5X@10X4 A 7 A b woeeee 2
Bearing ¢5X@10X4 thrust
@ N = .
OV 2 27"SS050 --vveevveerveeecueenne 2 A li = Cautlon
O-ring SS050 F=ILTL—KIECECREI
Dj] WOIAATSEE W,
{ . Fasten tail blades snugly yet
E§ gg l;j;ll—vx)zlljtl?sgnd """"""" 2 allowing them to move slightly.
J

F1 T —5X8X2.5 weeeerereiiiiians 1 F =)L —A(L)
Collar 5X8X2.5 F—r—A(R) Tail case (Left)
@ Tail case (Right)
M3F AT F 7 MR o ;| 4 5 % Caution
M3 nylon nut thin type ZAIDGNI M, FYBEF Y
XZXEDFEYUBEVWTSEEW, B M3X15CS
BORERICAZUET, [Fq1st) _
FW @5X@TXO. 1T covvvvvervenennens 2 To reduce the risk of damage, do not Set temporarily
\(’gjﬁ]ﬁik F)(for adjustment) ) bend orscratch the timing belt. M3X15CS
= - = — . .
18 ; i :]W\r? z>7 ”Baglﬁﬂl A 3 & Caution
all nousing assem .
g y WEED/NSWTT NEDO RSN
Smaller hole Larger hole
/7 N . .
O (Jmmmmw A iz & caution \D I[ []/ :[[
M2XECS -eveervreeeememeeenennenens 10 = LJL_F. RO AT oS
—K P — - —iyam o g NN ) Vi 4
@ @ FRILFT—DEEICTERSE W) 2 e R
M3XOCS eoveeveneinneniiiiinennns 2 AR Make sure to apply grease  Tail housing
Note the directions of the tail
@ = blade and the tail blade holder. SN DY
M3X16CS Tail housing

C“-B\O ) >~ 7°SS050

O-ring SS050

Brg. 5X¢10X4 A7 A
Bearing $5X@10X4 thrust
M2X8CS

S
EX g5 R—IVEfF
EX ¢5 ball with stand

T—=IVTL =Rk~ (B)
Tail blade holder (B)

M3 nylon nut
FW ¢3X¢8X0.5T

T=VTL=FDNF Y A% EDET,
Balancing tail blades

BWHIZT =7, TH- Vo E2BEET,
Apply tape or decals to the lighter end.

22




Tail pitch plate assembly

T=IVE v F T L — b Assy LT %
Tail pitch plate assembly
(pre-assembled)

AT A R
Slide shaft

EV) ¥ 7¢1.5
E-ring 1.5

IV BT V02X 1.6\®
6

Grooved parallel pin 2X11.

&
F=IVEvFY s
Tail pitch link ‘
=
EY) ¥ 7¢1.5
E-ring 1.5

FT—WVEyFTL—}
Tail pitch plate

EY ¥ 7¢1.5
E-ring 1.5

@K‘fﬁgWﬂf‘mzxn.é

F—IV¥vFIY s Grooved parallel pin g2X11.6

Tail pitch link

C ¢6Xg7X3

Brg. ¢6X@g10X3ZZ

FW ¢6Xp8X0.3T
Brg. 66X¢10X3ZZ
£ M6F v b (i)
M6 nut (thin type)
R o1 1 as AN
WHTF—VEyF 7L —bKRR
Double type tail pitch plate boss

T—IVIND T 2 TEROBS
20 . s ;
Tail housing installation
O] |
Brg. g4X@8X3ZZ -o-eeieiveeenen 2
M2.6X8CS -veervveeveerueenveenuens 2
© [Jumm
M2XOCS -evverveemvemvereenreneneenne 1
O [m
M3XSSS veeenveemmeeenmeeniennieeneens 1
FW g4X@6X0.5T «eerererererenens 2
EX @5 =V ceoennciiniiie 1
EX ¢5 ball
HA RYE I M3X6.3 weeemins 2
\Guide pin M3X6.3 J

A = & caution
F=IVEYFHALANE L 7=
EvF7L—bDEICIIEDZLIIC
BUMFFTSEZEWL,

Install M3x6.3 guide pin into tail
pitch plate groove. Ensure
smooth movement.

A £ & Caution
v 7 PO IEACEHE THODAD
Align tail housing with dimple on end
of tail output shaft and fasten with
M3x5SS. See diagram below.

T=NINTT LT
Tail housing

M3X5SS

T=T=)=x 7}
Tail pulley shaft

. ) FW ¢4X¢6X0.5T
TV T 7L —bAssy

Tail pitch plate assembly 7 1 F ¥ M3X6.3 S

Guide pin M3X6.3 - Brg. p4Xo8X37Z

M2.6X8CS | LSty

D/ Lever collar

T AEuFLA—
_— Tail pitch lever

®\ EX ¢5 R—)V

EX ¢5 ball

M2.6X8CS M2X6CS

FW ¢4X36X0.5T

Bre. ¢4Xg8X3ZZ

23



21 F—=IV T — LINA TEDOEAT
Tail boom pipe installation

N T =)V T =573 T L=805
Octagonal tail boom pipe L=805

Tighten after installing
on tail boom

29 T — ILERDOET M3F AT F ok ()
Tail installation M3 nylon nut (thin type)

Sy —aryha—JILHiA K

@ N Rudder control guide
M2.6X12TS-2 ceververcreerereeenns 3
MB3XI2TS-2 coveeeeervremeuruennnnnns 2
@ @I LU LU L
M3X32CS -vveeevrmreimenieninnenne 4
M3F AT F IR e 4

M3 nylon nut thin type
\ y yp

J8F — VT — L5 A FL=g05s ~ M26XI2TS-2

Octagonal tail boom pipe L=805

547NV
Timing belt

A ¥ & Caution

1. Z14I2JINIVBME, RTAN—-%T
ELS S % — \ B(ELT, BLAEWVEEISRYET, ==
F—K<w b 2NV hDOEELFRERIELET,
ELS rudder servo mount 1. Adjust the tension of the timing
N M3XI12TS-2 belt so that the two sides do not
A X & Caution touch each other when gently

— N . e N pressed with a screwdriver or Tail pulley
— — kY V) 45 U=k —
T—NVT—L :r7°&32 JFT RIS —RT L —LD other tool. C 4““
NUERSLSILTTEL, 2. Check the rotational direction of -/ IS
Please remove any burr from the servo frame before ’ L = 57.4 5/7 7—=
. . . the timing belt. Timing pulley
attaching the tail boom pipe.

24




T—=IV7— LT L —REBOFHEIL

23 Tail boom brace assembly

©

5 M2.6F v b
M2.6X15CS wvvvovvermrerasrrssnenes 4 N
M2.6F 7 B oo, 4
M2.6 nut

T—NVTL—A¥—3IF)
Tail boom brace terminal

TR S A
Epoxy adhesive

M2.6X15CS

@
II"'I/.‘.@

T=IVT—=ALTL—A

M2.6X15CS Tail boom brace

IR F AR
Epoxy adhesive

oq | [ BROEA
Stabilizer installation
e N

A‘}i %= Caution

M3X35CS

7 R E)
H Horizontal Fin mount
g (Upper)

©)

IO TL2Zdw

as shown below.
il

Front «

ML LTI

RBENY FOIETROLH TS
o
Install the lower horizontal fin band

HED B

—
RBENVRL) ;
Horizontal Fin mount !
(Lower) f

©

M3F AT F Y B s 4

M3 nylon nut

M3FATLFy MR s 2
\M3 nylon nut thin type Y,

M3X18CS

A X & Caution

ChETOBRMFIATRTORIN, BERICHEDAEN TV
. BERAL TR,
Ensure all installed bolts up to this step are tight.

& e
Inclined N[' )
/ %4
N M3 FAarFvh

M3 nylon nut

T=IWVT—=LTL—A
Tail boom brace

FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T

PifRT LAY —7
Shock absorbing rubber sleeve

M3F AT F vk
“ : (i)
D3/N—=F VT 1Y M3 nylon nut
D3 vertical fin (thin type)

25




BHSE
Information
BLaAMis (g fiiRg)

* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

I 2513-035 |—

¥1,029
(¥980)

distributor for price and availability.

774K A—ILLF
Flywheel wrench

TIAFRA =NV Y FRIYIYDOFTATFy FERFT, RO
NLTH720DTHTT,

30~0 77 ADLUR—FA) Ty —TTHMTEITE T,

The Flywheel wrench is used to safely and easily hold the flywheel during
tightening and loosening of the engine drive (prop) nut. This wrench will fit
all Hirobo .30-.90 class helis.

(=R BI] 60~ 7T A
[Usagel 60-90 class example
TFLyT
Cross wrench
M4X10CS

(799 Fva—ORfT4 )
(for Clutch shoe installation)

§ TSA KA =MLY F

Flywheel wrench

774 A=
Flywheel

D 7IvFIa—ERBEELTVWIATYEMioT, Kk 7714k
A= VBT 9

@ tFLyFEEfioT, FIA4TFy FERHTEUIL) £,

@® Using clutch shoe screws, attach the flywheel wrench to the flywheel. In
this example use the 4mm holes and wider bolt spacing.

@ Hold the flywheel wrench with one hand and tighten (or loosen) the drive
nut using a cross wrench or similar as illustrated above. Tip: wrap the

YT VAR OER B 2 TROTEZMOHATE Y T3, RIFTHAMLZEV,

Hirobo highly recommends the tools listed below for easy attachment and removal of the fan hub assembly. Please check with your local

I 2513-034 |—

T—7—
Puller

¥1,890
(¥1,800)

flywheel wrench with a shop towel or rag to cushion your hand.

T=F— 3T IARA =N E VU LRONTBICER L 3,
30~0 77 ADuR—A) 3Ty —CITHPHITES,

The puller is for safe and easy removal of the flywheel from the engine. This
tool fits all Hirobo 30-90 class helis.

(=R BI]
[Usage]

60~ 77 A
60-90 class example

H LRIV B

Wing bolt
L=} g M4X10CS ] o
Plate =~ (779 F v 2a—OHSFAY)
@: (for Clutch shoe installation)
TIA KA =
Flywheel

60~9027 7 A
For 60-90 class

® I vFra—%kEELTVWIAVEMHS>T, FL—+2 754K
A= VIZHEAT £,

@ bLrIFRVIFERLAAT, 77484 =NVERFTLET,
(FTHILENZWVIIZ, RVFETIIESATHLTLZEEWN,)

@ Attach the puller’s plate onto the flywheel using clutch atta chment screws.

@ Turn the wing bolt clockwise until the flywheel pops loose. If the wing bolt
gets too tight for hand use, use pliers or similar to grip the wing bolt head

and turn carefully.

KA b
Point

’(\‘TO

TRNHKE VS,

crankshaft.

easy to place into and remove off of the flywheel. Also make

angle on the flywheel causing excessive run out especially at the tip.

TIARA—NVREI Ty Fra—id, 2T OIFLTRELZVE S IZToF CITHZ TS Z EAKRA ~ b —> 5

. FTTIARA =NV EOLTHT, 77 v FEHOHLARNL TV ZRIFIUZOK T,

ZE L T AV = VETENENE L6, MORHOEFZ N 210.05Smm T CHNEMED ) £ A,
Vo ltAY Ty Fra—%h L, 180ENIRS L A THAGDLE L LIRNAD VAN
HYE¥, EBEIHAGDETAHATRNOD LW 2 BIRL TLZE v,

It is important that the flywheel and clutch shoe are precisely assembled centered and straight on the rotation axis of the engine’s

After assembling the flywheel and clutch components onto the engine, using a dial indicator, rotate the flywheel and measure the
flywheel’s, the base of the clutch shaft’s and tip of the clutch shaft’s run out as indicated in the adjacent diagram.

The acceptable run out tolerance is 0.05mm or better at all 3 points indicated.

If the tolerances are off, start with the flywheel. First remove the clutch and flywheel and rotate the flywheel 90 degrees on the
collet and reassemble. If you get the tolerance, re-install the clutch and re-measure the base of the clutch shaft.

If you do not get the tolerance at this point, rotate the clutch shoe and look for an improvement. Take the better measurement of
the two positions and install the clutch shoe. Make sure when installing the clutch shoe, the shoe sits flat on the flywheel and is

sure there are no burrs on the face of the flywheel or underside of the clutch shoe as these may cause the clutch shoe to sit at an

JEN0.05mm Bl T
Run out is
0.05mm or less

26




o5 || T > EROH#AIL
Engine assembly

4 : I N
M3X6ILE Z o 4
M3X6 countersunk screw
MAX15CS cververvemeeremeneeerenees 4
MAXTOCS cververeeremremeneeerenees 2
M2XOCS -eevervevenemremreeeereenee 1
EX @5 =)V veeiiiiiiine 1
EX ¢5 ball
M2F U B i 1
M2 nut
FW g6X@8X0.3T- e verveevvenuenune 1
FW g10X@18X1.5T --eveereenee 1
O 2 27'SS060 «veevemververereenne 1
O ring SS060

\ )

A * & Caution

AFTANT vV x—

(LY VIO S DR AT TS
AICHSLE 5, )

Remove prop drive washer, prop nut and
thrust washer before flywheel, clutch and
clutch bell assembly.

AT ANT X —
Thrust washer

2521—06977
@3X8X771 7 — 2532-015
l‘/‘/‘/(%ﬂﬁ) @¢3X8X7 collar M3X15CS

Engine (sold separately)

*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

FY 77 F O (11T)

Clutch bell with attached gear(11T) 0')> 7 SS060
/ d>/ O ring SS060
FW ¢6X ¢8X0.3T
it rIvFra—

Clutch shoe with attached shaft

TORGFYNI YY)
Propeller nut (included with engine)

AY =5 —T =) — 4 B PV 213 150kef - om T,

(T4 AD) T~ Reference value: Fastening torque 150kgf + cm.
Grooved starter pulley
Washer (included)
A = & caution
;r/j/;) 7“;; 72k, EVESAIC
- 711232 ) o
TIARA—N The engine mounting blocks are
Flywheel directional. Take special care to install

mounting blocks as shown in all diagrams.

ae PRI 8%
Top [0 o +— DHLHR)
The right side (Right)
EXV—)> 777 T o is designated by a
EX cooling fan dimple on the inner
o surface.

M3X6[M A
M3X6 countersunk screw

T—IN=NT—
Taper collar

DROFANEEDLELNTLE)
It is recommended to apply a little oil.

FWg10Xg18X1.5T Rl
fwyﬁ)@,myw—zi Dimple
ERALIEA) SXT» VY77 (R)

(Discard washer supplied with

; ; L SX engine block (Right)
engine. Use washer included in kit.)

SXL>Yr7uy/(L)
SX engine block (Left)
M2F v b

M2 nut EXg5R — v

EXg5 ball

" g — M2X6CS

YSL VY DA 3e3X8XTH T —,
M3X15CS & LT <72 & v, (FI5E)
Use ¢3X8X7 collar and M3X15CS with
the YS engine. (sold separately)

A 7 & Caution

s o % BlIMIE F—=IS—=HTF—DA v &
Code N e ook (widi®) | | - ofE AR bk ‘
' Y| Price (Yen) I IZHLATTTL 7 E W, ‘
% T —@3X8X7 315 Install taper collet onto crankshaft & —,<—%5—
2521-069 | Collar g3X8X7 2 (300) so slit in taper collar is not over Taper collar
> crankshaft drive key groove.
2532-015 ¥y v TS A7) 2 —M3X15 10 420
) Cap screw M3X15 (400)

27




2 | | =

© (fumm

RE AR PMAXT4 oo 6
Button bolt M4X14

© M

MAXASS --eeeeerenes

Collar 4X5X4.5F
-

71 7 —4X5X4.5F

> UEBDOEATF
Engine installation
ARG =5 =Ny T )7
Starter coupling A 53‘__ f‘é‘: Caution
M M4X4SS 2KV F~— 7 285 b,
MAXASS Lon ) LT TE3 v,

Align the M4x4SS screw with the dimple
at the top of the clutch shaft and securely

tighten.
RYFI—=2
Vodon !l Dimple
................... 1 Clutch shaft M4X4SS

\
RoF~—r | | %

‘ ﬁ- Dimple
.................. 6 r,,."‘ﬂ-
” BT T UI) A A
4 ( ~g @/ Apply molybdenum grease
(|
R
E( N
. ]
Ry RIVIM4AX 14
Button bolt M4X14

717 —p4Xp5X4.5F
Collar g4X¢5X4.5F

*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consum;;tion tax. 7
. ¥ 3 A A%
PN EERYRPR [PV Y
Code No. Name Q'ty Price (Yen)
WCLYY <o} 4,200
0404-716 | w¢ engine mount 1 (4,000)
FW o4fiE AL 630
2506-014 | gw ¢4 hardened > (600)
*T7ar
Option
717 —p4X35X4.5F
@ 12?%86c;ﬂ£)\n Collar g4Xg5X4.5F
™ [ FW ¢4 tempered B2 AVEMAX14
o~ P Button bolt M4X 14
@, > 715 —4Xp5X4.5F
~ Collar g4Xp5X4.5F
o~ @ 0404-716
WCLYTry<w b

Collar g4Xp5X4.5F

77?—¢4X¢5X4.5F/% G
@

F 73 v D0404-716 WCL> T < v b &HH

TALER, A

DN SIS, FHA S IZFW gaBE AL (5)58)

EHEHLET.

If the optional 0404-716 WC one piece engine mount is
used, place the ¢4X@¢5X4.5S collars inside the frame
between the motor mount and inside of the main frame.
Use hardened FW 4mm on outer portion of frame. All
parts needed are listed above.

WC engine mount

Fr 7Ly — (T VUAE)

Carburetor (included with the engine)

A ¥ & Caution

2506-014
FW g4t A
FW ¢4 tempered

BEICIO O EMATBHEIC, £ v
TLa—z4 LT ESW,

Install carburetor after engine is
installed. Remove for engine

7 —94Xp5X4.58% A A T L — 24 installation.

28




B —RKORAT
Servos installation

SWM3H—REYFF ¥ RILN)
SWM3 servo (To Pitch channel)

M2.6X16TSHEAAT) -vvevee 20
\M2.6X16TS (with washer)

>~
o

A ' B Caution

XYDEHMAIFIFTAX Y MHD I
WESIT, FRLTLRE W,

Fasten the screws in a way as to avoid
damaging the servo grommets.

M2.6X16TS (4 &:1)
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

AWy MU —KR
Throttle servo

M2.6X16TS (i 4:1+)
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

A > B Caution

T—ROEEITER !
Note the orientation of the
servos.

SWM2H —R(LLR—F—F ¥ HILN\)
SWM2 servo (To Elevator channel)

M2.6X16TS (JE4:1$)
M2.6X16TS (with washer) <
o

W
M2.6X16TS (1) 3
M2.6X16TS (with washer) B |‘
SWMIH —R(ZNVI L F¥ 2 RILN) . .
SWMI1 servo (To Aileron channel) %H_LEL )Z;/lg/i LH;% {ff;f &
\ = - o
Z—Fharidt 7o a =

v (BlFe) &Y ET,

Use this servo location if optional
remote needle control lever is
added. Part number listed below.

*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

. o | BOAMIRE
I— FNo. oo % ]\%’( A -
M2.6X16TS (HE<1F) Code No(.) Name Q'ty (i}?ﬁiﬁg@lﬁ

M2.6X16TS (with washer)

Z—Flarra—iL3—(0850~90) 2,100
0414-219 Needle control lever (for 0S50-90) 1 (2,000)

S EoREHAE T, Q
Use the upper holes. \
Ty == R \%@
Rudder servo mount
@ Advice

PHAATTESH—Y—FKOBIZ/ A X
T4 a—DEAEHEHLET,
Install a noise filter between the gyro amplifier SHy—av ra— )L —FK M2.6X16TS (E4x1)
and the rudder servo. Rudder control servo M2.6X16TS (with washer)




28 ZERE. v/ OFORT SeAar7 ZEH
Receiver and gyro installation Gyro amplifier Receiver

==

ZIRH Ny T

IS . . -
A ¥ & Caution Receiver battery > %

RERE BNy TV BB T 25 XK
DIUIABRAB N RETU-HPY EEELT
(W,

Be sure to wrap all radio gear in protective
material and firmly secure to mechanics..
Hirobo’s optional protective material with
securing strap is highly recommended. See
part #’s below.

ARV ()
Radio gear protective
material (sold separately)

*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax. s

e o # LSl
2 FNo. A AFC Griietings)
Code No. Name Qty Price (Yen)
RCAHZ v ariy b (Evy) 525
2513-052 | RC mechanical cushion pad (Pink) 1 (500)
RCAAZ v ary b (¥410) 525 s .
. g ; AA L— AAvF
2513-062 | R mechanical cushion pad (Yellow) 1 (500) Svjit/c?:;ate b For ;wit;mh
N . Ve At —E
A 7 & Caution Gyro Sensor
S A OE Y —BIIRAFALS BT, W7 —> o= =
T v A ODBRRAE ISR > TRIF T TS 20, Double sided
Mount gyro sensor as per gyro manufacturer adhesive tape
directions. o o

Before flying make sure operation direction and set

up is correct. TX—=I2TTT T —H

For charging adapter

!
7\4’*7%0)3’13?63#\7577&?}3[/“(%

A X & Caution

T—TERYFT BEIC, BRI EBIOFhEEET
I ZEM->TL &L,

Before adhering double sided tape to any mounting

surface, clean the area thoroughly with alcohol or
similar cleaning solution.

BLEBRBPT &) LET,
For tidy wire arrangement, insert
charging lead as shown.

*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

Code - e A G .
Code No. Name Q'ty Price (YZn) Switch
FYE Uy N—TA 420
0412-166 | Cabin damper dubber 4 (400)
E3Vxyfu~xw b 2,940
0414-325 | g3 gyro mount 1 (2,800)
Ay FTL—b
AL TL—=2L - F=KTL=ADgl0RIC, X AT - F—Rp D) — Pz, i
AT T2 S T ey ot e
Ny/ib - YE Y UN—T Ml 2 g o N
For lidy} v\;iLl‘*e installation, routing holes and mounting ;Gims are provided in the main /F "3 3> AT HBDIY

frame. See below diagrams. When routing wire through illustrated main frame holes, use Option Switch mounting screws

of 0412-166 10mm cabin damper rubber is strongly recommended for wire protection. —
0414-325 E3¥V v 4 OY
vy M HTEE T, frvanay s 4

0414-325 E3 gyro mount = l Cable tie

can be used.

L e =/ —r
BLZ BT A2l AT any sy @ Y\
LA g CEATCEES =] 1)
AV Ay sy g — sk y s -5 B0
BEROEE, —
Cable tie mounting points (as illustrated [/
below) are provided in main frame for '!/;

neat and tidy wire routing. 7 ° ;dﬁj Lﬁ\fﬂ—m i c
* (g i ies are availa 4 . o oy A e
}iﬁey (:}rl(‘;\gr;:r?\)\?afed;gge‘lbelfcdt YOUr o' omy a4 7 Vaygny— kg WEF 2T N
o i T Cable tie Gyro lead wire etc. Fuel tube routing suggestion

30




— R OEMERESD

29
Servo movement

ATy aE—FTIZ. AT aIXxT 0 7DD %ERORN

BEPLETT,

CCTi%U/# TOT) kY MR 2O RHREERO T — ¥
— MR RICEEROIHRERIT VT T,

The initial setting of the transmitter is necessary for swash mixing in swash
mode. Below is the initial setting for the transmitter, based on each
manufacturer’s data sheets, in order to preset each linkage.

EvyFh—TJ. 20y MVA—TODAARY -8 TH, &%
BEORRHBEEESEICIToTLEEW, RICEYFH—T X
Oy MVh—T%AAT5E. H—KRER—BFOE, —a—F35
W ThasZhdd)ET,

Referring to the instruction manual for your particular model, input
the pitch curve and the throttle curve after the linkage is complete.
Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve earlier than that, during
the servo horn installation, may throw the neutral position off.

RIERICT -2 EANTIRE. ETRIMCRT v 2447
ERIRL T £,

Select the swash type first before inputting the data in the
transmitter.
FEE 7517 Nose

&9

illustration.

sst-eagle FREYASWM Y AT LADRAT v ¥ a2 ¥4 7IEXKD
o TWET,
The swash type of the sst-eagle FREYA SWM is as shown in the

— R DENEHER
Servo movement check
FASEN2EIL R E# BATES B —RAIE L Wi

BET 50T = v

After having completed the initial setting for the transmitter, check if the servos

JLTLE) MY —FRF—VZfTAE . FHMmErbih 4 are moving in the proper direction. Temporarily attaching the servo horn makes
Y ET, it easier to see the direction of the movement.
—F F—Rr—vDEE TR 9 2 f&iT
T-F1 Mode IT Servo horn movement Check points
Timy O] O]
Aileron = = = =
ATy a7 L—tEBHH 5 ALK
Back view of the swash plate
Tl R—Y— AN Y 7 N ( @
Elevator I] I] I] I]
AT vy a7 L— kR R
Side view of the swash plate
. 7= 1 AN e
Ky 5 Ql©) iiMO
Pitch ¥ yY
7= 1 AN s g &
N ol Nl-To ©
rottle = 5 L =
A0y ML S—
Throttle lever
J 45— IR 7 IR 7
lzugder I] I]
EFEN—F L ewe ZiE, Y —ROEE A% - <w F9, When the movement does not correspond with the illustration, the rotational

S1) N— A AA /?"V)nxm% LFELE), b
Yy FOEEIZZFOMIZIF L v TBOFHEIL

%@iﬁ (SIN 1_1:"6‘&15'
DA N

BrRhET,

(BAEROFHWEL S L «/%4>¢Lf<ﬁéww

direction of the servos is reversed. In this case, set the reverse switch of the
transmitter. Also, adjusting the mixing is necessary for the aileron, elevator and

pitch. (Refer to the instruction manual for each transmitter.)

31




30

A—4—Ay FEYDY -T2
Rotor head linkage-2

M2y R N
M2 rod end

-

SWMI)VUO Y LIN—=/AT v ady N
SWM aileron lever/swash rod

SWM front lever/swash rod

s

)
®
//\ . V
SWM7H Y hLN—/AT v amay N .
I

¥y Fu

v FQt v )
Pitch rod (2 rods)

85mm

#768.5mm  Approx. 68.5 mm

SWM7 1

YRMUN—=/AT v a2y K

SWM front lever/swash rod

50mm

—
01

O [c

T
‘ #J37mm  Approx. 37 mm

SWMI)VH Y L)N—=/AT vy rady Nty M)
SWM aileron lever/swash rod (2 rods)

50mm

/ Pitch rod

YyFuay K

SWMI)LHEYL/N—/AT vy aay R
SWM aileron lever/swash rod

AN
Point

readjust.

JL— KRB, ERICEYFZ
B> THRABZITWE T,

After having installed the blades,
measure the actual pitch and

32




31 SWM®D U > —3-1

SWM linkage-1

4 N
© [Jrummm
M2XEBCS eevereererernerererersesnnaenas 2
M2F 7 B e 2
M2 nut
B
EX 65 K — VB coovveerrneene 5
EX ¢5 ball with stand
@limm
M2 Y RIL Y R i 4
\MZ rod end )

Y—Rr—yv M2F v
Servo horn M2 nut

EXg5R — V&R
EX ¢5 ball with stand

M2X8CS

O
O

E—FI E—F1I

Mode I Mode II
REEDO AT 1+ v 7 DhE
Position of the transmitter stick

EEEoILOY TLR=F— 20V L
DEATAY 7 BLOMY A= a—F TN
DI, LD X)L N—=B LY —R K —
¥ AR AR D % S S ERIC R L T D90 124 B

olcuy FOEEL TEI v,

SWMILARN—%—0v K2ty })
SWM elevator rod (2 rods)
e 70mm

-¢

#J55mm  Approx. 55mm

Point

EATZY—MRIcL>T. AY RD
RIFZLZEDOEIOT, H—iR
ICBELE THREZIT> TS,
The lengths of the rods vary slightly
Adh [ A B\ depending on the servos used. Be

Q G'\In-‘ ‘*‘5\;‘,_:.@){ sure to fine-adjust them for a
— perfect alignment with the servos.

SWMILR—%—uvy F
SWM elevator rod

P—RICHED ¥

Screw included with servo

L N —(B) ‘
I-type lever (B) (7]

#12.5mm
Approx. 12.5mm

With each stick of the transmitter’s aileron, elevator
and throttle as well as the trim set in the neutral
position, adjust the rods so that the I-type lever B
and the servo horn are perpendicular to the rotational
axis as shown in the illustration on the right.

33




SWMD Y > r—2-2

32 SWM linkage-2

SWMI )L Y L/)N—RE Y FQt v })
SWM aileron lever R rod (2 sets)

/ N\
A
© ([ ~ 115mm o
M2XE8CS -eveververermerreneeenns 2
- == 1O
B #799mm  Approx. 99mm J
M2F U B e 2 < =l
M2 nut B
Dj] » 115mm o
Sl [ (@Yo =0
95 ball with stan #9100.5mm  Approx. 100.5mm J
(@Y | |
M2 Y KLY K e 4 KAV
\MZ rod end Y, Point
ERATZ Y —RIck>T. AY kD
1 = RI@FEBLZEDLDEITOT, —IR
A | R A= Prms i N
9 JIM‘ JH\VL ICEDLE THRARZT > TEL,
H» > “& ;'( The lengths of the rods vary slightly
o V> depending on the servos used. Be
N Q‘ y@)“ sure to fine-adjust them for a
. = Q Q j‘ ) erfect alignment with the servos
SWMx by LS—RO Y FA |0 & > p 9 :
SWM aileron lever R rod A Q / /

Y—Rkr—y M2FvF

Servo horn M2 nut

EXg5 R — VAN
EX ¢5 ball with stand

M2X8CS

SWMI)Lu>¥ L/ N—Ru vy FB
SWM aileron lever R rod B

F—Ricf BB

Screw included with the servo

ATyyaT7L—MDERIC
BBESICRSZFHT %,

— - - — Adjust the length so that
the swash plate is vertical.
E—FI E—F I Nd L.
Mode I Mode II =

REBD AT 4 v 7 OAiE
Position of the transmitter stick SWMI)La v L 2N—R
SWM aileron lever R
EE#goTI VO Y, TLR—F—_ ATV ML
DEAT A7, BELO M) ARZ2— TN
O, FARD L9 IZSWMIT b1 > L x—RE
— Rl — VK gLl & R S HR ST LT 90°
2% 5 &) IZKR =V E BT, SWMT)LE » L
IN=RAKFAZ B L H 2, By FOFEL TL
728\,

‘With each stick of the transmitter’s aileron, elevator and

SWMI L1 ¥ LN—RHE v K& B A%, Hik
EHEPOLRT, ATy a7 b= bFHFEYA M
LTEMTHL I EE2HRL TS W,

VTV B35 BT 1T 7zSWM T )b 10 > LN
| —/ATvyady FOESEZHREL, HAIILT
722,

‘ After having adjusted the SWM aileron lever R rod, view
from the side and check if the swash plate is perpendicular
to the mast. In the event it is tilting, adjust the length of
the SWM aileron lever and swash rod, installed as
explained in [0, so as to make it perpendicular.

throttle as well as the trim set in the neutral position,

install the balls so that the SWM aileron lever R and the

servo horn are perpendicular to the rotational axis and

adjust the rod so that the SWM aileron lever R is
horizontal as illustrated on the right.

34




33

SWM®D Y >4 —-3
SWM linkage-3

SWMI)La »r L/y—LH

v F(&1E > M)

SWM aileron lever L rod (each 1 set)

A

[

160mm

i

#J145mm  Approx. 145mm

e >
B 160mm >l
#7146.5mm  Approx. 146.5mm J
= =1
RAa >R
— &=
MO2X8CS weovvervrenrrenenen S| ERT BT —RICL>T, O
RORZIFZDEDDEIT DT,
@ B H—RICBbhE THREREZT-
TLEEW, X, AEBORSEIE
M2 7 b 2 y—Rick>TEEDET,

© (1

EX ¢5 K=V A 2

EX ¢5 ball with stand

O

M2EYRIZUR e 4
\M2 rod end )

The lengths of the rods vary
slightly depending on the
servos used. Be sure to fine-
adjust them for a perfect
alignment with the servos. In
addition the lengths of rods A
and B vary depending on the
servos.

M2 nut

EXg5 R — VA
EX ¢5 ball with stand

M2} v b —Rh—
Servo horn

I
Oll0

E—F1 E—F1I
Mode I Mode II
REWD AT 4y 7 DALE

Position of the transmitter stick

EE#HoIILO Yy, L XR—F—_, A0y bPILD
BATA4 v 7, BEXOMN)ADFRZ2—=F T VD
B, ARO L9 IZSWMI LA Y LS—LEH—FK
K= U DSE IR E R R REICH LT o001l % b

I IR =R,
HKFEIZHZDLEHIT, Ty

I

Hio65 HL72 X

Front view

90°

SWMIjLarL N—Layk A
SWM aileron lever L rod A

SWMI)lurL N—Luayk B

SWM aileron lever L rod B

Y—RI B

Screw included with the servo horn

SWMI)L > LoS—Luy FERFER, HAREis L0
RMPORZEE, ATy aT b= YA M LTHA
THDHILEMRL TSIV,
VTV DA EBI TN 72 SWM IV 1 & LN —/ 2T v
Yany FORSZIREL, EAICL TS,

After having adjusted the SWM aileron lever L rod, view from the
side and front to check if the swash plate is perpendicular to the
mast. In the event it is tilting, adjust the length of the SWM aileron
lever and swash rod, installed as explained in 0], so as to make it

perpendicular.

AT7vyaTL—hht
BAILRSESICRE
ZERETY %o

Adjust the length
so that the swash
plate is vertical.

SWMI)L O v LN—LAS
FOFREL TLZE v,

With the transmitter’s aileron, elevator and throttle sticks
as well as the trim set in the neutral position, install the

balls so that the SWM aileron lever L and the servo horn
are perpendicular to the rotational axis and adjust the rod
so that the SWM aileron lever L is horizontal as illustrated

on the right.

T SWMJ:/MT/I//\“—L

SWM aileron lever L

5\ KF-
O™ Horizontal

=l

%

7

35




34 | | ABY PIOY 27— Toerod
. rottle ro
Throttle linkage 75mm -

- ~ 0 s)[®)
@ Ebmm #957mm

MIX6CS | Approx. 57mm

D IVVYOMBFIC Lo TESPELLET,

N Length can vary by engine manufacturer.

M2F Y B v 1

M2 nut (D EEROAT 4 v 705 HLOE &, O X ) ZAEBRICS 28I — KA - RUTATY Pray F

LA T

With the transmitter stick at neutral and throttle trim high, adjust servo horn, throttle rod length and throttle lever
EX g5 F— L 1 position to match illustration below. Most engines have helpful carburetor marks for set up.

EX @5 ball )

fei = I 1
Towards the nose of the unit
{

(Climm ; o ollo[elle]
M2y R K oo 2

M2 rod end
NG /

E— FI E— FII
~ Mode I Mode 11
M27-vh @5
M2 nut
H—FRk—r EX g5 —)l 2Ty ML N— ©
Servo horn EX ¢5 ball Throttle lever 0
of==

Q) Fv 7TV —KEDOHROBEIFIS0% TS, 0L SKOMERRICZ
BLEINZAT Y MV LN—OREZFEL T2 30,

The carburetor’s middle marking represents 50% throttle. When carburetor barrel
is set to 50%, set throttle lever position to match the illustration above.

LN=% EOTWVL ATV IET Y 2@ 50T,
Fr7Ly—u—F—OfELFELET,

Loosen nut or screw on lever to adjust carburetor rotor position.

Ay bVBE
A0y fVIHE -
Throttle opt:neggJ p%sition Throttle opened position

S0% . 0% sz
[ Carburetor

)

B) EEHRDAT Y VAT 4 v 7 ETUNAIZ L2, ATy MV LoN—2%

ATyl R

Throttle rod
H—RAR—> Assy

Servo horn assembly

ARG NN EPE ORI

Screw included with the servo

Fy7Ly—u—4—
Carburetor rotor

3) ! i TUNANG B £, S
e |G [ﬁf’\ TRVLADI
- = = = ¥ EPA

NAMOEEZ B L THEL 7,
‘When Transmitter throttle stick is at full ( high) position, the throttle barrel should be
at full position. Adjust transmitter high end points accordingly. Each radio can use
different terminology. See below.

[” Futaba ATV /END POINT
JR TRVL ADJ
| Sanwa EPA

@A) ZEHROATY MVAT A v 7% AT —|ZL, ATy MVFMN) AR AN
) /\ /| CIELAEE, ATy P ATy Ao D BRI, SR

el @ [ Tvian
=

— — — | > 7 EPA
AU —DEEZES LTHELI T,
With the transmitter throttle stick in low position and throttle trim low the
E— NI E— Ml carburetor barrel should be fully closed (see carburetor marks). Adjust radio
~ Mode I Mode II J servo end points accordingly. Each radio can use different terminology.
See below.

|: Futaba ATV /END POINT

JR TRVL ADJ
Sanwa EPA

36




35 | | 7E-DUF—
Rudder linkage

©

EX ¢5 BB i coeeeereeernnene 1
EX ¢5 ball with stand

@l

M2 Y R R s 2

\MZ rod end )

M27 v b
M2 nut H—FKk—
Servo horn

cg& ST =T =154 L=805
SUAN Octagonal tail boom pipe L=805

SO

EX ¢5 "=V E&E4H
EX ¢5 ball with stand

OyRLTN
Rod end

M2X167 V¥ Ay R
M2X16 Adjustment rod

¢S ¥ —aria—nL vk L=730
@5 Rudder control rod L=730

M2X167 V¥ APy R
M2X16 Adjustment rod
PR BORY
@)

WP & Screw attached to the servo

:
on

[9UE]

TR
AN - AT 497 M) A
Cut H—Rk—n —a—h7)
—a—hk7) Programmable
Servo horn: transmitter
neutral Stick and trim: neutral

TV T = L8 T L CEAOME (RS
L Set tail lever middle position perpendicular to tail boom pipe (initial
B 1A J setting)

Front of heli —

ANY T ORBEICE > TELLETDOT, 7714 b &

Rl o LTt LIS,
T eI L £25 57 Thi FJatt' }?_n depending on flight style and gyro set u;
Tail pitch lever Top view with lever 'S Setling can change depending on Hught sty gy p-

shown for position Final setting is made after initial flights.

37




XA 2T L — RO
Main blade assembly

O B
65 8T 2 ARV b s 2
@5 drag bolt

7 ~ N
N /
M4+ ATt b
\M4 nylon nut

36

M4FAaFy b
M4 nylon nut

@5 8T v 7RIV
@5 drag bolt

ALY TL=FONT Y R%ED TT,
Balancing main rotor blades

-

D) >

BWHIZT—7, Th— Ve bEB85ET,
Apply tape or decals to the lighter end.

TLV—=FRNVF—
Blade holder

SSZ7 L — FAR—=H%—=3T (") v 7E12mmf)
T 7213217 v TTE14mmA)

SSZ blade spacer 3T (for 12 mm grip thickness)

or 2T (for 14 mm grip thickness)

HHT LA TL—FOD
7 TEDIEAIZIE LT
BRL TS E v,

Select appropriate spacers
according to the thickness of the
grip on the main blade in use.

A4 7T L—F (BI58)
Main blade (sold separately)

A 3 & Caution

AL TL—FREBECEIICXTVE/HHTIET,
Tighten blades firmly but allow them to slightly swing with
moderate pressure.

38




37 | | EvF /2By bILOEE
Pitch and Throttle setting

WY FoHE

DOREEBDOY v F I — THREIZTFT—IDPATENTVW RV L%
FERRL TL 728 v, B LAN SN TwAGART—7 2HEL
TLEEV, (FHELEIEEROFHAZLY TE 23w, )

QREEBDOAT Y FVAT 4 v IHFPTOL X, GEEKRDOY Y
F =T DEREN0% T 72130%D & &) AL TL—FDE Yy
FHAPCIIEL LI, EvFay FOESZHELTIT,

MUTMHFDOAAL T L — REFBELTLEE N,

@A TVL—=FOE Yy FMHP0DE EK-3D L) IZSWML N
— AUy vaSlb—b UFvaT7y Iy O— LT —
L, v FT7 =24, EvF RV ryray FEEFNENKF
2o TnB 2R L TL 2,

@KFIZB > TR WEE, FVTA70 Y 7 BAHLEOHRE
L EvyFOy R, AUy Tanay FOESZRABELTT,

®FTVTATaY 7 ORNNEOREZIT-2kIE, M22sE
TR R 2 47\, M2.6X8CS % A LT L 728\,

OFEYFORFEY I —SOREBERIVT. 02X180F v F5K
YOy KEMAXASSEESIL T &0,

CoFr—Uk A4 07 L— FOREMA S 80mmIC
BT, 92X180E vy F RV &y REKFIZL
TEyFr—U Tl ET, (XA TL—FzedL
bRl £, )

M Pitch setting

@ Verify that not data is input in the transmitter's pitch curve function.
If any data is input, delete it. (Refer to the transmitter instruction
manual for details.)

(2 When the transmitter throttle stick is in neutral (when the transmitter
pitch curve is at 50% or 0%), adjust the pitch rod length so that the
main blade pitch angle is 0°.

* Make sure to adjust both main blades.

(3 When the main blade pitch angle is 0°, verify that the SWM lever,
swash plate, washout control arm, pitch arm and pitch horizontal rod
are all level as shown in Figure-3.

(@ If they are not level, adjust the radius block position and pitch rod
and swash rod length.

(® After adjusting the radius block position, refer to Fig. 2 and readjust
the phase and completely tighten the M2X8CS.

(® After adjusting the pitch setting and linkage, make sure to
remove the 92X180 pitch horizontal rod and the M4X4SS.

Ey FRRERIIIMNAL TS,
After the pitch adjustment, make
sure to remove these parts.

@RXI180E v FHR) V' yray ¥
¢2X180 pitch horizontal rod M4X4SS

@2X180E v FRY Vs ruay K

Set pitch gauge about 80mm from the main rotor blade tip S— D=L TFTORIZEL AR
and measure. Be sure to keep the 92X 180 pitch MaX4at vy K A2 l_'@éﬁf‘)\;&\lx%{é
horizontal rod level. BRIk FE T,
Measure pitch while lifting up a little on the blade for Insert the $2X 180 pitch horizontal rod
positive pitch measurement and down a little for negative into the hole on the bottom of the yoke
pitch measurement. dome and lightly fasten using the M4X4 A
s . set screws so that it doesn't move. © )

AE & Caution ‘&9/’9 J

p— . : T - FT EyFay R
BFEOR—ME » F45 —(2513-040) & B L T 3o LD BIFTllY 29 !
EED, Lift blade a little and measure WIS 7 1%

For best results, use Hirobo’s pitch gauge
2513-040.

@

|£— K 1||MODET |

i I NAEYF 120

> | Neutral
OLONOYO o e—

I Il o—¥yF

NG| | @1 |Low pitch —
——
-12°

@] | [Enig] |Highpich g s <2 A
L g o A >
#780mm /)/.‘iﬂ )

5 Approx. 80mm // 4

rwrw M o & /Jr( ‘

f (7l

Y/ B -|-|m‘|||||l|!|il- b

$2X 180y TR U 7Ty R

— e — —_— @2X 180 pitch horizontal rod
IKF 4 A r . [ w7~ | 1 7/ E\Y S v S
Horizontal ?% % EoF7—L4
Pitch arm
Yy Fay K
Pitch rod
ol FITATAY Y IA v aT Ik

Radius block

VM=)V T =L
Washout control arm

KT < H H
Horizontal

ATy 2T L=k
Swash plate

ATy vaay K
Swash rod

SWML/N—
SWM lever

A

Horizontal

39




WYy F7—T70HE
FREDITVHIF, THEHOREROBHEL TE 23w, )
KA F4a vl Y FANRTOEDLHIZRAE L) EE
OV v FH—THEICTF—7 2 AL TLZE W,
MIDF—¥—ldar¥a—y 7uRz2EHOb DT,
IV, B TV ENLEY, RN LETR

M Pitch curve setting

(Refer to your transmitter’s instruction manual for radio specific pitch
curve setting descriptions).

Adjust your radio’s pitch curve percentages so the following suggested pitch
curve degrees are measured on your helicopter at the low, mid and high
points.

‘(\\1_0

Note: actual values can vary depending on engine, muffler, fuel and this
data is a general guideline only.

—F avTF4 YAy 1~ e SN
|:E “I‘ | | |M°ﬂe" | TCorfdiion ﬂ:/\‘l} N4 3D jiﬁl\DHT““Z/E/
ol oo Hovering Auto-rotation
NAE YT . ] ]
i i High pitch 11 12 12
Ol il© - -
BN T . o N
Hovering 5~55
i I
g @5 | o-¢s7 g o o
Low pitch -3 -12 12
¥y Fh—7 (%)
Pitch curve (reference)
"Hovering 3D KNt g
overing / 100% 100% uto-rotation 100%
_~
// 50% 50% 50%
0% 0% 0%
Moo= 3349 R A7) M AP 0= ARy R AT M AFLI = ARy R K79

Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

BAuy PVl —TOHRE

Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

A0y MVA=TIE, Vv BB, 77—, BXUORES

EVEELES . FTOT I 72BZIIT -5 2 ALtk HEB

&

g2

T4 e LTREATE LT72E v,

A0y MV —T (%)
Throttle curve (reference)

EVAU 3D
Hovering 100% 100%
N A
/ N
/ 50% 50%
0% 0%
ATA9) 0= AFA9) M0 AF49) M ATA9) 0= AFA9) 4T AF49 )M

Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

M Throttle curve adjustment

A throttle curve can vary due to engine, muffler, fuel types, weather, etc.
The below graphs are starting points only and will require finer tuning after
first flights have been made.

F—hu—F—Tav
Auto-rotation

100%

50%

0%
YWIT AR YT EE
Iy FOMNETHLI L
Engine is in idle position or off.

40




38

FyE /XY /E—-OMNI
Cabin and windshield treatments

W oot
Prepping the cabin

MAZHNS, FYECORERGE A v ¥ =R ETY YR TLE
S\,

First, trim cabin as shown with a sharp modeling knife or similar.

610 7By
Make 910 holes

A ¥ & Caution

CORMBIE . HETHARTT  BHITNEHD
RERAT. FYECBFHAIOIX 2 N—-EDNUE
FREELIOEN S, BLICRELIF T EEL,
Hole marking positions are guides only. First make
a 3mm hole at marked positions and test fit cabin
to cross members. Open holes to full 10mm size
accordingly using the 3mm initial holes as
centering guides.

VAN
Cut

| P/SVAR

Washing
FrErily s YRTHENTT,
Wash the cabin with soap and water.

A 7 & Caution

HyE—FEDONYEFERTIEI . rHELEV
EXTRHTEEL TR,

Be extremely careful when using sharp cutting
tools for Cabin preparation.

By /-0l
Trimming the windshield
FyY / E—%Av b IAIZEDLETHY PLET,
Cut the windshield along the lines.

41




*vE2/Fv/ E—ORST

39 Cabin and windshield installation

[ A G Ay OF i VA
Cabin and Windshield assembly

92 7B
Make @2 holes

q h Frry
© [Emm
M3XECS wveveereereresrererernraceens 4 Uyt
Cabin damper rubber
(M)
M2.6X6TS-2 b T A eoeivinns 12
M2.6X6TS-2 truss ]
P
Inside
FW @3X@OXIT «veveeeeerneruenees 4
A J
FW ¢3Xg9X1T

FXE LT I—T L

M3X38CS Cabin damper rubber

M2.6X6TS truss

FrEUF NI L
Cabin damper rubber

M2.6X6TS-2 M7 A %

FW ¢3X@9X1T

FW ¢3Xg9X1T
~N
M3X8CS M3X8CS
& )
~ - 9
~ ZO0yMVaOYRBT#HTS
SN HZEIEHYRLTTFRLY,

If the cabin interferes |
with throttlerod
operation, trim cabin
accordingly.

N
0\ M3X8CS
M2.6X6TS-2 FF A g

M2.6X6TS-2 truss WU T U =T FW ¢3Xg9X 1T
Cabin damper rubber

42




Decal application

Ny r—=D%RBEI, TH—NVERMo TS,
Apply the decals using the images on the package as reference.

FXYEOTH—IIT
<%®’

@!

0-0-2-0

DIEZHEAE L VWTL X9,

It is recommended to affix the decals of
the cabin in the following order:

@f)
®
!

@fy

@

!

®

G Comapa>

REDTH = V&M A1, 77 — VORI & % v X O
oty ke, HROBEBHEM MY 1 2 71 VAR X7
L—FEMREDIT TS0,

TH—VORERDOPES IR, T2TWHBTEIILL R0
T, SNWVIZELCMLZENTEET,

When applying large decals, wet decal with a coat of soapy water, rubbing
alcohol, or special automotive window tinting solution to allow easier decal
positioning and working time. Heat from a hair dryer can be used to place
decals as well and make them pliable around corners. With patience and
these suggestions, the decals will have a beautiful finish. Adding a protective
clear coat over the cabin is recommended for a long lasting finish.

W7 —
Decal

Freya logo decals for cabin

LAY aIFs—L (Fx ¥ rH)

hirobo.co.jp/ hitp:/imodel.hirobo.co.jp/

i
[
C
s n Japan NO. 10451

©2005 Prtd .

HIRO30.
J N

43




3. 754 MR Flight

ANy ary TNV 7L — FAEEchiEL
j—o

AT

—x, ATV =R,

WIERDFICHFEE L, BELRTIA P e BELALE SN,

BAEDER

HATH £ TORMKOER T, ENTHRAEISEN-D T2 DR E

I, EBLALREE LTIV, éﬁ/ué:l_lmbfwgw B m OB
BIZOBWN), BT 74 MERMRONL L AT REEXD D T
TO

Az
AT

DG

LI A5
1&< MDD B
WK, WERGER, B LI

MITE IV T EOR

(:‘_‘

SRR

A Caution

The airfield Places the unit should
not be flown.
Near people
Near buildings

Near roads, railway tracks, or power lines

Asixs

ol—'A.l_

RATEI DA D 1%

O AUPHEEIHToTWDED, ) —EHERL TSN,
L) biE, EXHBIWEANLTY, 774 T2
F v s LTLEEW,

O REHMOBMBEIZERT Ny 7 —OFE, BIEETo»HEZEL

TL7ZE W,

REXHR

=iz <. [9va ‘/ﬁéﬁsﬁj DMAEBTTHOLET,
L ARG E BEWRD IR o 2RGEENBRIVWEDE (2 S0,

The helicopter’s main and tail blades spin at very high speeds. Make sure to
follow these instructions for a safe and enjoyable flight.

Transporting the unit

When transporting the unit to an airfield, secure it in a way so as to prevent it
from falling over to reduce the risk of breakage of the components which would
compromise flight performance and safety.

s

A Caution

Checking the unit before flight

Check that all of the screws are well fastened. New units tend to have
many loose screws. Make sure to check them before every flight.
Check that the transmitter and receiver batteries are fully charged.

Safety measures

To be prepared in the event of an accident, we recommend that you take out an
insurance policy for radio controlled model aircraft. For more details, contact
your dealer.

44




H D BHETIC

KETE AA=TYTTA}

@ CCTIIEROERE LS EHDEIZZEBRICEAATEETH
RIEPEIC LD IR D F TREHR!

1. HMEOBEAFICHEAETEX FT.(EFIL “OFF OIRHE

2. [Zvaryifi, 78 =% - LTV R=F =TT « 7,
ARy PUNA - AW = - - | EEERLGRDPOAT A v Y
BEZHELES,

3. SOAA=VHBIEIBOTIA P TLTHICRZRWRIRZSE
HLET, CEWRMICKEFRELELL ).

Before leaving for the airfield

* Do an imaginary flight first.

® Familiarize your fingers with the movement of the rudders. This
constitutes the basics for maneuvering the unit. Practice
repeatedly until your fingers move naturally.

1. Place the unit in the center of the room. (Make sure the power is turned
off.)

2. Practice the operation of the stick while saying out loud, “aileron left/
right”, “rudder left/right”, “elevator up/down”, “throttle high/low”, etc.

3. This imaginary flight practice method is very effective and should be done
repeatedly until reaching perfection.

=
re,
L)
L
L
‘o
L
’
L4 ,'
o
[

E— NI Mode II
I XRN—4—
“ “ Elevator
@ﬂ [ t g
Down

T
Up

75—
Rudder

P

Left

[
[
[
[

1
Right

rjua s

[

Q
sl

Aileron

I
Left

]
Right

Ay b
Throttle

NA
High
Ad—
Low

45




TS54 McHATED
AxE

Let’s go to the airfield!

ACaution

FbI—EFzv s > A VRBHEEHTI o TVE T
S« TUREOZEBHO= Y5 KNy 7)) =3B ST
Ee R/AY,

- Check again— Are the screws firmly tightened?
- Are the transmitter and receiver batteries fully charged?

RITBICEWVNED

A“}i’é Caution

EL ST Y A ERTEATODAN VS,
[2FH->TVBERBEDF T v 7 ELTLESY, |

T BOOEI N FEBRFICEBEATHEEET,
B U AR, BELLHE. REFPRELKERIRTY,

If there are others operating radio controlled model aircraft at
the airfield, make sure to check their frequency and tell them
what frequency you’re using. Identical frequencies will cause
interference which may result in mishandling and drastically
increase the risk of danger.

I>2T BN %R

< 8 >

When arriving at the airfield
o B VERERE

- Check the movement

EEROBEAAL v T % ZEH - Vv AUOERAAL v T %
ON! ON
Turn on the transmitter Turn on the receiver and gyro

OFF &, DR
Reverse the above order to turn off

Y BRI, AT 4 v 7B BT E T,
Are the rudders moving in accordance with the controls?
Yo TUROFTHEFINE > THEET X P 2T EVET,
Perform a range test following the transmitter’s instruction manual.

Preparations prior to starting the engine
Y)arFa—7oVaf y MEsEIRT L, Rl

- s i AN ESERS
I 7N .
<Filling the fuel tank> Togngme To fuel tank TIRALENE D ICEEL T,
e /  E P N N e R S PED
Y YIS EOREE T,

NN /
To fuel pump

<Z—KNILEA%>
<Needle valve adjustment>

ES ’9’—0)

O =—FrEZuosifnwloFd,
@ OXIZ1-1/4~1-12MEHE FT,
(BIPBEA L. = Vv (BB L o TRZ Y

Separate the silicon tube at its joint and proceed with refueling.
Exercise caution so as to prevent dirt from entering the tube.
‘When the tank is full, stop refueling and reconnect the joint.

Z—-FIPHEERE S ERBPAY
TE. IV PHPIRUET,
WICEACTE 2 EMBrEC &Y.
ITUPBRITET,

Opening the needle valve too much
will flood the engine and closing it
too much will burn-up the engine.

1 Completely close the needle valve.
2 Open the needle valve 1.25 to 1.5 turns. (The extent

7,
(3 to which it is opened depends on the engine, fuel,
@ @ etc.)
@

46




I BN EFLE

Starting and stopping the engine

A & Caution

ABEICRILN FEFE>TVBIAPVWEWEZRERE U TXERK.
ZEROIBICZA v FEANET,

First, check that there are no other operators in the
surrounding area using the same frequency and then turn
on the transmitter followed by the receiver.

. A0y PVAT A4y Z7PA0—, A0y bV b AHPHTL~NA 2
j_ Z) o

1. Set the throttle stick at low and the throttle trim anywhere between the
center and high positions.

2. 7—A¥—a—F&—J)7 L5V EMIZ, 9

—hix 77710k, —Ji% 77 DI

2. Connect one end of the booster cord to a 1.5V 2%,
battery and the other end to the plug. Connect one end to
the tip of the plug.

A\ & caution

GV THIOT L EEMU
BOEIICLTLEEY,
Make sure that the clip
does not come into
contact with the engine.

3. A —F—%AF¥—F =Ny 7 —12V)IZHH L mldin
RERLF T AT —F —IZAT—F— v T " & Lo
N EIZDIAAT T,

E—-FKI

N SPAY( &

N

— /—

/
A =

Trim: high

\

b

—

A Caution

A8y MVAT1v 7
BRAO—-DOAE

The throttle stick is in its
lowest position.

4. O—= =~y F2 Lon) EFTTONAR R —F = %7 A“E%’f Caution
FEAy 7)Y IS LiRA, A =5 —FEILET, O—4—~vFZELo
5. T VUMD, H—F -~y PSR 2T E, B EDLE,

A= =%k, By TV T ETLET,
6. O—%—~y N2 z7FF, 797a-F2EFLZF

firmly.

Hold the rotor head

R
7. B=F =~y FeMEcFf A0y P MY ARRAT—
L7, Z Y opihEa 2 e 2@ LI ¥,
3. Connect the starter to its battery (12V) and check its rotational direction.
Completely insert the starter shaft in the starter.
4. Hold the rotor head firmly, insert the starter shaft in the coupling, and turn
the starter.
5. When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the coupling
always keeping a firm hold on the rotor head.
6. Still keeping a firm hold on the rotor head, remove the plug cord.
7. Still keeping a firm hold on the rotor head, check if the engine stops when
putting the throttle trim at its lowest position.

1EF 5 RwERE, BB 7
DY aAybEIEITLTED
TLEE W,
M N —> 20y VD) =%
BT En,

[a] H U U H [a] If the engine doesn’t stop, separate the

= = | fuel pump’s joint and let the engine run
out of fuel. Readjust the throttle’s
linkage.
FY)AETIFS —> Then readjust the linkage so it will

shut off when throttle stick and trim
are in the lowest position.

Decrease the trim

—hrT Yo%,
Connect the other end to the
engine.

1.5V &ith
1.5V battery

A 3% Caution

AE—2—% 3§ T
3. RE——HREIC
IEE->THHIETLT
WL,

Remove the starter
only once it has
stopped completely.

RS A At Y oy
Iy TR
LTS,
Remove the clip from the
engine once it has started
running.

47




NSy % THE
A s

o

Adjusting the tracking

A Caution

Py XD TORBEEBRTTOT . AL S10mMIERN TITEL
%7,

Make sure to adjust the tracking at a distance of at least 10m
away from the unit to reduce the risk of danger.

. ABY MVAT A v 7 &2® o) ENANZED LA T2 U0 L
MAHHERICIED T3,
U — % — O nfznih = B2 S B F 3,

2. U—%—D#i%E L RTLZE N,
2Moa—% —HE Ut &> TWIIEOK TTAS, ETIZFhT

WABEAE. T v d y IRESUETY,

3. I vFRUIFREIYyFOy Foay Foy F2ELCHEZEL X
j‘o

A: BUEFOE VT L — N — Oy FOES%
DYy Fuay K HED 5

B: HLEFOE T L — M — oy FOEE%
O¥vyFuay K il

Airs

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick to its high position and stop just before
the unit lifts-off the ground.
Observe the rotation of the rotor from the side of the unit.

2. Carefully observe the path of the rotor.
If both blades appear to move through the same path, it does not need
adjustment. However, if one blade is higher or lower than the other,
immediate adjustment of the tracking is necessary.

3. The tracking is adjusted by turning the rod end of the pitch rod.

A: Pitch rod for the blade spinning at a higher path
—
Decrease the length of the rod

B: Pitch rod for the blade spinning at a lower path
—
Increase the length of the rod

ACaution

FIURTHETATOB EERBORRICE) T ERICEI X
TRIEH#E)ELET,
FIUXR D TREETSEHBETEHEI—E.FNYLTTOEYF

BEREREL T &L,

Incorrect tracking causes vibrations. Repeat tracking
adjustments over and over until the rotor is correctly aligned.
After having adjusted the tracking, check pitch angle

in hovering once more.

YyFay K
Pitch rod




FNU LT OEE
A=

Hovering practice

A Caution

BREICADOWVWEWZ EEFERLTLEEL,
BAREICEEYI W EEHALTLEEL,

Make sure that there are no people or obstructions in the
vicinity.

K ADIIAN) AT =5 BEIIRATEE LD B EORERE R D
RN VT EMEREIATAL L) HICHE LTS,
(RN 7L 3R E —EOMBE IR L, RITSELHTT,)

7T FEEECMIEL T 28w,
Extend the antenna completely.

20y MVEREOKE
Throttle operation practice

Step. 1

! B

Wwo>< Y& ATy bVA
T4 v 7 2N AN BT TL
7280

Slowly raise the throttle stick to-
wards its high position.

- In order to fly the unit safely, you must first practice hovering extensively.
This constitutes the basis of flight operation. (“Hovering” means keeping
the unit in mid-air in a fixed position.)

HET 5 & SIBREOFOHEITI0m S WEEN - L 22
b E9,
When practicing, stand approx. 10m diagonally behind the unit.

WAL ER L5, A8y PV R
TA YT EWwo ) ET, RS
P TS,

‘When the unit begins to lift-off the ground,
slowly lower the throttle stick and bring the
unit back down.

ke LTS8, 20y MVREOR
HEEHIIOTEL LI,

Continue to practice raising and lowering
the unit from the ground until you feel
comfortable with the operation of the
throttle.

49




Tjvay « TLAN—42—RE0HFE

Step. 2 Aileron and elevator operation practice

Jal
H ‘u“l O e

—

Gumof @»

A\ =& Ccaution

L AEY VAT A 27 EWo Y & EFET,

2 BRI o B | g (RS & BB RO B L < A 58
INEY L R—=F—AT 4 v 7 &PLTD I LEL&D, 7 BEFECICHATUE > A6 —B, #i
L, TOMBIZHEDLEIICLFLE I, EEMIE AL S 1IMCESVDEZBIETE, B ER

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick. LEL &S, . .

2. When the unit moves in any direction back, forth, If the nose of tr!e unit mc_>\.les, lower the.throttle stick
left, or right, gently move the aileron and elevator a|_1d land th_e unit. Repf)smon yoyr_self dlagona!ly l_)e-
sticks n the opposite direction to refurn the unit to hind the unit and continue practlc_lng. If the unit flies
its original position. too far away from you, land the unit, get to about 10m

behind it, and continue practicing.

5 5 —REDHT
Step. 3 Rudder operation practice

. ATy MVAT Ay 27%2®oL )& EITFET,
2. WEVEAICEHI WS, BhwiohmEiicg ¥ —
AT Ay 7 ERLLTOEHNL, TOMEICH ES

«Lo££ﬂ EITLELEIS
N\__|U 1. Slowly raise the throttle stick.

B = | 2. If the nose of the unit moves left or right, gently move the
rudder stick in the opposite direction to get the unit back in
its original position.

MEE % EBBOHEEE2T S - =~

Practice circular movement

Step. 4

STEP. 1 ~ 3 OGBS FIZEEORBE S LI 5%, HiEkicH /

~
N
HEERHE, ZOMPTRE LD EEEIHMELLEIL LD, \ \
I
, l
e

e
7/
After you feel comfortable with the maneuvers in steps 1 to 3, increase your { /
\
\
N
N - _ -~ /

accuracy by drawing a circle on the ground and practice flying the unit within
the range of that circle. \

BN EAEANAR NS LTS N -
The more you feel accustomed to the maneuvers, the \
smaller you can make the circle. — -—

Sten. 5 ANJDFRZEZT, TNV TOHEEBET S
P- Change the unit’s orientation and practice hovering

STEP. 1 ~ 4 #1328 L7256, BAMImEIZ7E, STEP. 1 ~4 & After you feel comfortable with the maneuvers in steps 1 to 4, stand facing the

FUEEE LE+, 20%. BAEOERIZT S, 7L XS STEP.1 side of the unit and continue practicing steps 1 to 4. Afterwards, repeat the
AFEYELEELEL 25 same steps standing right in front of the unit’s nose.
-~ R Y IE LY o

. =i

STEP 5-1 STEP 5-2

50




&MV LOFEZE Adjustment of each trim

20y NVAT 4 92758205 D E FIFTVE, BEIZREX LSS Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the unit lifts off the ground, you may
B, BRIV A AL HNMEE T, CHEBETLOMN Y notice the unit leaning towards different directions. Use the trims to correct

ATF, this.
L I5—0 by LH% B [ Moden |
ARV E B35 9 LT HEEHIEE D
1. Adjust the rudder’s trim & B
Just before the unit lifts-off, the nose... H H @H H@
Sﬁm jfm MY 2R == == —
yme Trim adjustment @ ®
@ D J5I~Ia < U LA E@ ) 1B,
Turns towards @ Move the trim towards (a) (left)
® DN~ | MU LA ® ) BT
Turns towards (b) Move the trim towards(b) (right)

2. TL A= —0 b LT

BORANE 5 ED5 5 & B IR B

2. Adjust the elevator’s trim

BEARANE 5 ED5% 5 & B IR B

3. Adjust the aileron’s trim

Just before the unit lifts-off, the body... @ H H @
Sﬁ i® NRPAY = 55 = ==
ymptom Trim adjustment © ® ®© ®
© DIFIaA] < M) ax@© ) BT,
Turns towards @ Move the trim towards @ (left)
® DF5I~ A < M) aEOE) BT,
Turns towards () Move the trim towards (F) (right)

[ Modenl |

A

Just before the unit lifts-off, the body...
GBI [
Symptom PR - -
ymp Trim adjustment © ©

© DJFIEA~A < F)LE QT Yy T) BRI,
Turns towards (¢) Move the trim towards (C) (up)

@ PIFIEAE L M) aE @Y V) IZE»T,
Turns towards @ Move the trim towards @ (down)

3. T O M) AFHE | E—FI | | Mode II |

i

51




774 MDD M TIVERHE

How to eliminate troubles during flight

EF&H POE
Cause What you should do

fER
Symptom
FNTv RIS abiwv
Tracking Out of alignment 2\,

not been done

oy Foy FIZLARENTETW

Adjustment using the pitch rods has

EyFuy FORSEZHELTCrI v F U7
LT RVET, (P51 Z:HH)
Adjust the length of the pitch rods.

(Refer to page 51)

RN
VAR IV 4i=17)) Low rotation
0 — % — [alfin gl

Rotation of the

AL YTV —=FDOE Y FANE,
Pitch of the main blade is high.

Yy JFuay FORE

(kN v 7T — % — [z 1,450rpm £ H\Y)
Adjust the pitch rod. (The rotor should rotate at
about 1,450rpm during hovering.)

rotor during

EFRFATHICT — VDB EA IS
ns

The tail sways left and right
during flight at full speed.

hovering [EE A=A AL TV —=FDOY vy FAPME, ¥y Fay FOR%
High rotation Pitch of the main blade is low. (RNY) 7 Tu— % —[AH5 1,450rpm < H V)
Adjust the pitch rod. (The rotor should rotate at
about 1,450rpm during hovering.)
RN VTR T = VDSERIT | Vv A BRI REE LIFET
ENCYERS The sensitivity of the gyro is low. Increase the sensitivity
Ty A OREE The tail sways left and right
Sensitivity of the | during hovering.
gyro

Uy A DA
The sensitivity of the gyro is high.

BEEZTITEY

Decrease the sensitivity

PEDZEZBHARNIIE-T, ZNTHIREETHL L XIIMHEHE
ikl BEETFOBFEEF 21, Bty y=7) v 77— A
TR 2 S vy,

Should you still have some doubts even after having tried the above,
stop using the unit and consult your dealer or Hirobo’s Engineering
Service Section.

At - RETE

DO IHDT7 A4 FPHT L, HRETIBRIEROEIERE LTI - T
&N,

@ BEOMBENEIL, P L TRBEVIRLEZVWTL 3w, MEigikes
OWERLEE MOV CORKE R Y T3, VT ATHEMS
P TNIA—VEFBIRICEALT, 25 VT ATHRENSL L9
IZLTL &,

@ F 7o L, £ THHRL TS, /42, Xv 7L
7 — 3T o /IRETHRE L TL S,

® FEORS, A4 7L —FREULL, 7224 v FH, OFFDIK
RTHLRLHERL T2,

® BOY7-5%F, FLENORFHOKEIIZER, ZEROKRKIC
ZDETOT, FELTLZS N,

® EMREL T84, ERORET, Al Lo X WIGHTCRE
LTL7ZEn,

BEHEEVHL 7L

W %K o i DRLGE RO FITER L TR

SRS T,

YN

O AUHBRBERZREOREL Y » 75k, LTBE RN TH S, BT
%o

FEMICE o THRIL THERIT S,

FHFEAO =7 FEIZ, BELZEHRTT,

BEREICKE L ClE. = FEIY YA 2 Vi HIE~NFES L, HAH

T 723w,

(©]
©]

Cleaning and storage

After finishing your flight for the day, follow these steps when cleaning
your model.

To reduce the risk of damage to the radio controls or of the occurrence of
rust on metal components, never wash oil or other stains with water. Wipe
with a soft cloth or spray the surface with alcohol and wipe the stains off
lightly with a soft cloth.

Remove all leftover fuel from the tank and store the unit with the carburetor
closed.

Make sure to remove the main blade and turn the switch to the OFF position
when storing the unit.

To reduce the risk of discoloration or distortion of the body, make sure not
to store the unit in direct sunlight or in a car for long periods of time.
When storing the unit for long periods of time, follow the steps above and
store in a well-ventilated area.

Disposal and recycling

Make sure to follow these steps for the disposal of old parts when replacing for

new ones.

O Remove all remaining fuel from the tank and fuel line, etc.

O Separate objects according to the substances they are made of.

O Used nickel-cadmium batteries are a valuable resource. When disposing them,
make sure to take them to a recycle shop.

52




IV VIREI S AN) YT E TR AL ATHEWEAIE, ROBEHEZT = v 7 LTLEE W,

Should the unit not operate smoothly from engine start-up to hovering, check the following items.

IV LE T ?

Does the engine start?
YES NO BEANGEF VY
v Basic items to be checked
IR L 290 ? L EBAERES ) T2 £, 7 A5 —I— FREMARIC S > TW ARV T = v 2
Does the engine run continuously? 2. A¥—=F—HNvTF)—lI, TEINTVEPLFzy 7y
3. AY =5 —OREHEPEL VT =y 7
. YES [NO 4, Z— FLOBEEDF v 7
AER  Symptom \4 5. A0y MUVLA—OBE%F vy
FNY Y TOEFTIY YA (A8 PILR—=)b FIZk > T g
1EE 5%, 6. \777%)"@]%“(1/!‘&‘14\75:5‘1‘77 ‘ )
Engine stops just before hovering 7. ;'} a ‘;“fl—7‘75‘5ﬁ?ﬁbfb\&‘b‘ﬁ\ FFEBE SN T ORED RN e T\
T
8. WE 74Ny —IlTIP T o T RnhFzy s
9. BTV IANTERE TRV T 2y Y
ST 7% 3L, AY—y—CTTrIrENML, HEEHLET,
1 AT —#h) Ok 1. Is there a starter battery? Are the booster cords well connected?
2. BB - IE T T OSSR 2. Is the starter battery fully charged?
3. A4 V== FLVEEDF Ly » 3. Is the starter turning in the correct direction?
1. Adjust the slow throttle 4. Check the opening of the needle valve.
2. Replace the plug or fuel 5. Is the throttle lever moving correctly?
3. Check the opening of the main needle 6. Check if the engine plug is turned off.
valve 7. Check if there’s any damage to the silicon tubing or if there’s any pressure in them that would
hinder the smooth flow of fuel.
8. Is the fuel filter clean?
9. Is there too much fuel flowing into the engine?
- Remove the engine plug and turn the engine using the starter to blow all the fuel out.
fEK1  Symptom 1 v

removed.

T e -t RIETIEILE S,
Engine stops when the plug heating is

fEIR2 Symptom 2

LIEs (R L Tk

%o

Engine stops after running a short time.

AW =i ) O

ANy P2 Lonh) eI T BI780LEeT 5,
PR X T T 7 DI

Adjust the slow throttle.

Firmly hold the rotor head down and let the engine idle.
Replace the plug or fuel.

ATy VAT Ay 73 M) azxd L EF5,
AW =g ) O

R XE T T 7 DA

Slightly raise the throttle stick or trim.

Adjust the slow throttle.

Replace the plug or fuel.

(
(

(
(

PN =N

PN =N

EHLTH Y AL

BEETEANTHIH 280,

\/

you

If it doesn’t work no matter what

do

Consult your dealer

53




4. X > 57 > X#E Maintenance section

B% - mEuli5e

In case of a fall or crash

\d
hFAATL—FETBLTLEEW
Replace the main blade.

\ 4 Frv7 |
BERD Et& AR F X AN D B
Check each section. Check!
Parts have scratch or are broken. FTvORA B
YES | NO Check point
v CF LT AOMAY . NI A
Eglﬁlﬂim Sy —aria—)ay FOAD
Replace the parts. - Bend of tail boom pipe.
| - Bend of rudder control rod
*  / FI ‘7‘7 |
RRUL TS5 b | Eros
Hovering flight o _ A
A vibration can (b X rEabeyTd)
YES NO be seen. (Set the tracking.)
- FrvT ! *
AT X MNDEE A4 YA FHMA S TV D oK
Check the main mast. | check!
YES NO The main mast is bent.
y _Y Fzv7!
AA4T A MDA A1 TL—RNDE% NG VAN o TVWDH
Replace the main mast. Check the main rotor blade.| check!
I The main rotor blade is balanced.
NO YES
v Frv ! o
N AEWD F—ILTL—KDONS R " vlikﬂexﬁ%zi,g\
Balance the main rotor blade. | |Balance of the tail rotor blade. é\hzc/k'z o TR%D
| NO YES The tail rotor blade is balanced.
v y Fxyol
RS XEBB (XHB) O— 82—~y FORR | o0 )77 707 imecnes
Balance the tail rotolr blade (replace). Check the rotor head. The yoke and feathering spindle are bent.
YES NO
\ / v Frvy! o )
AEY RILXia € A-NTEB £V —NTHMA
Replace the spindle. Check the center hub. gl:;fl’('
YES NO The center hub is bent.
v v
o ’Irz‘/é;;/\zt’fﬁ b BEEFEACHET IOV,
eplace the ce el up. Consult your local distributor.
ZDDE \ Other reasons:
(Fxzv I ROHBEBLEE LT ) (Checking and parts replacement
YN —dLDEEEE - Sk required)
T2V 520 2% T NOMND Damper rubber, crankshaft, main
TL—FRDZD rotor blade - - -

54



I. Main Mast Replacement

L X127 XMDXKHA

Use thread locking agent to the screw marked before

DT—IPHOTVB RV E, AL T BT RE—4
1 (x2AYVE) €203 TLEEY, assembling.

2.0 —% =~y FAssyDM4X8K ¥ > KL |k
B L UM2.6X10CST AL £ 9,
Unscrew M4X8 button bolt and M2.6X10CS

of rotor head assembly.

M4X8R % » RV b
M4X8 button bolt

LAy REEwx v vaffzok
Jryr=yay FERsLET,
Remove the linkage rod between
rotorhead and wash-out.

4. N—KZ Yy TSROy 7D

M2.6X8CS %= HUAFL £, ]
Unscrew M2.6X8CS of the hard grip SN A
mast lock. g S |' y '"nr‘/'
M2.6X8CS "', !' %
N Rl N 154
M3.5X10CS e S A
2 M2.6X8CS
3.7 VT AT Uy 7 OM3X12CS%
P L FE T,

Unscrew M3X12CS of radius block.

\% ' l" N
~, & iy “/ i%(, /
4 3

71T —¢3.5X95X5.1 " g
Z 0"«#77/}} >8R
,!( \ {4 =l

Collar 93.5X@5X5.1 s h

P
5. X4 ¥ F Y Assy®M3.5X10CS, /1 T — . )
6. AT v aSlb—bF Tt via

//ﬁ% A
m% ™
BT, YA FRB|E FIFCI

#3.5Xe5X5.1 2 WAL £ 97,

Unscrew M3.5X10CS and collar 3.5X@5X5.1
M3.5X10CS ﬁ e

717 —83.5Xp5X5.1 Pull the main mast out of swash plate

of main gear assembly.
Collar ¢3.5X@¢5X5.1

and wash-out.

vﬁ: l\r&

iy

Il. RE> KILD3c#a Il. Spindle Replacement
3. 7L —FARLVY—%13T L, AEY FVEGIEREET,

2. 7L = KAV F—=DRY Rl FM5X10 &£ FW 5X12X1.5T % HLot
Remove the holders and pull the spindle out of yoke.

LET,
Unscrew button bolt M5X10 and FW 5X12X1.5T of the blade holders.
K& VANV FM5X10

‘@/ Button bolt M5X10
e

M3X3SS

FW ¢5X@12X1.5T

FW ¢5X@¢12X1.5T

Ry AV FM5X10

1.V —=yuvy Fzht
Button bolt M5X10

LET,

Remove the linkage rod.

55



M. £ 2—/1\7 D3 HA

M1.7X5PH

M3X3SS

Center pin
Brg. 5X@13X4FZZ

2
FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T r@)
\® 1D

Ve

M3X674K % ¥RV b

lll. Center Hub Replacement

M3X6:K % » KR b
M3X6 button bolt

oY

\FW $2.6X47.5X0.5T

Brg. 85X¢13X4FZZ

SSZ-VA ¥ v N
SSZ-V spindle

M3X6 button bolt SN S it rggy /@V\
SSZ-IV damper rubber #80 g Q
%%T §
. / M1.7X5PH
SSZNF v )X—F v v 7
SSZ-IV damper cap
IV.T>2 DA IV. Engine Replacement

L7724 LET,

Remove the muffler.

2. ¥ Y 7Ly —%RNLET,

Remove the carburetor.

FyY 7Ly — (T YV UAR)

Carburetor (with engine)

3. MAX4SSERFD, AZ—5—Hy 7)) 7R LE T,
Loosen M4X4SS and remove the starter coupling.

AY =5 =Ty TV T
Starter coupling

75y Tl
Clutch shaft

4. UT M EIEDTVERY VR FMAX14%
B L9,
Remove the button bolt M4X14 of Engine blocks.

Ry VAN FM4AX14
Button bolt M4X14

Iy r7uavy
Engine block

717 —p4Xe5X4.58
Collar p4X@¢5X4.5S

56




V. 7=V T — LD V. Tail Boom Replacement

1. M3X35CSEM3FAarFy hEHL, 7=V T—LTL—2R

O LET,
2. =K~ T  FOM3XI12TS 2% fR&H, ¥ —a > ta—iay 543NV
FEHLET, Timing belt

3. TV T —LASSYER A LENCEHE S, = —0b8 4307
NV ERALLE T,

4. M3X32CS% M, 7 — V7 —LASSYZ5IE $7,

5 BRE, 7—NVIr—A, ¥ —H—RKxI M, F¥-HTA4F%
AL E,

1. Unscrew all of the M3X35CS bolts and M3 nylon nuts, and then
remove the tail boom braces from the body.

2. Unscrew the M3X12TS-2 on the servo mount and remove rudder
control rod from the body.

3. Pull the tail boom assembly a little bit to the front, then remove the
timing belt from the pulley.

4. Unscrew all of the M3X32CS bolts and pull out the tail boom
assembly from the body.

5. Remove tail fin, tail case, rudder servo mount, and rudder guides.

AL TBEZR ZM1 I TNV NOEGEFRARPL UNISER
LT EEWV(P24% B R)

When assembling, make sure that the direction of timing belt
rotation is correct. (Refer to Page: 24)

M3X16CS

M3X35CS
~& FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T

T =T —ALAssy

Tail boom assembly g \Cé\

M3 A Gk
(HR)

M3 nylon nut
(thin type)

M3 AT N
M3 nylon nut thin type

M3FAHFvh
M3 nylon nut

57




5. {fi{&/x— "/ (Z DUV T Repair parts

2008 F9 M E

@HIE/NN—YDTEAIIDEEL T FyPEBASN/AEREAND-RNO.EZIFES > THELRDH LS,
QLN AETEAL»RELB SIS EEUM/NN—VRETTREMREICTEHRULIAARLEEL,
R EEEICT. XS HO3F~7HB R THERIIWVELET,
FZEICEFLYS TAMB. ERER.GW. S EKRARDTE L ARAHBEITHS3E~7HBBES BTV EEEET,
F/- BASOIEAREIL D718 ~3BIFER P ICHBBEEEWN I ZELHIET, HOILHTTHFZIW,
BN
Fﬁuu@TE\EESEJ:@E)H AN EEEMP RV EIESIT . BFH TP EREIESALIAIC

EE (0847-45-2834) /15— /ﬁ*i’ﬂ_ﬁff&%@i EELFEEO RERHE Xt TEIBWELET,

¥I—RNO.&& iﬁnn‘f RRLTHIET . BRI BV TTCICEMARTE AR,
BEHRDIHEICLEDER - FBRIIZMTEVELADT.O—FNO. &B . HEEZHEED £ X3V,

—I BHIAFE
@ LA [FAX]ICTERS>THBY T,
O [REBIR] LAV T . HENBETICBOARIC RLEEREDH BT EEL,

FREEE[D/IN—YKEDE

xoh HEeER

ST+QEERL(5%)] + Qi (U5 | FHFHAHK) K ILETT,
ICEB%EE RITIRAVFZICL2REZMIRETOTHVEL A ITHELZSW,

WEH (5 FHFDA) Xk EmEEHEE BRIV DBXICL>TELVET,

ElEEaE] . 1AEME | 3 AHRME

WX VABA® | shm%i | 105Mm%E
timE. i e ¥1,575 ¥1,680 ¥1,890
it ¥1,365 ¥1,470 ¥1,680
BIER (Si#8. JbfE . FEp ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470
BEPE . R E ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365
us]Ea| ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470
N ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365
(5l 7B IC BEEND AT /3—Y9,800H B TEXDIHE

& ETRE¥10,290 [D/\—vKE&nE
=BXZIEEE¥11,970 £BVET,

£1¥9,800 + @HEH(5%) ¥490 ] + @A (X5 FEEHA) ¥1,680

EYE (QE- LTBENEE) FfiNo.
% LAAERH £ A A [ ZEXEH] EU T 2EELE
spr| | ] ] | evwemE| 295 -FZLLL
=1 REHEE ‘E( m)
L1 - [ [ ]

e # - BB

ZiER - il X

TEL ( ) | FAX | ( )

—KNo o ET Y
O—vRE&nEEt
T QB (5%)
A

[ mearm+e)
TYESCIIFAXIC TR TH D £ 9 T
EoR—#Aet (N—V&K) | @8 (RBIFHR) | |

FAX:0847-47-6108 =

FAXZEBEF B TR VAIL. TEL 0847-45-2834F THEFRS 72X LN,
T726-0006 [ BB FF A 15 FL3-3-1 | 5ERLBE-HREHE (1+2)+0 | |

58




0414-539

2531-003 0414-544

g 2531-001

0414-541

2539017 /

BT
& /
R 7
A 2506-044 /
0414-462 N ( 2500-090 /
i <
2500-090 0414520
2506-044 '\’33’\ | / o
- P . \\ o
T B @M_\L ~ 0414-283 (jI5¢%)

= © .. (Sold separately)
| 0414-459 ~_
2539017 ———— = 4 S
0414-458

/N -
Al N 2533-030 0 O\
: (E .
(R S ‘ ™~
~ ~
N % ’
\\\ \\/
B, i
S 2539-010 )
) |
2500-073

0414-542

2532-030

2500-044 2532-055

0414-525

0414-523

0414-524
NE> e
BN

. 2500-091
2522-035 @ Oj‘ 7 2506-041
2505-007 o




* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

:(zlo_de};\ll\if. ngjaﬁl ]Q\%}f]l (?}%}%ﬂﬁ@éﬁm Rfflﬁks
Price (Yen)
0414-283 | EXFRP A 4 > 7L — F 1=680 /753 15X 14,490
EX FRP main Plade L=6800symmetry 1 set (13,800) .
0414-458 gg%:R// za;l;f:r—c;\; v 1 (i:ggg) J&i;?l{irews
0414459 | 3371V & o rabber 80 2 (100)
0414462 | ST corterpin ! 400)
0414467 | Rt o p2s 2 A0)
0414519 | 330V Do nolder ! (3600
0414520 | VLT e ! (1300
0414523 | 357 thade spuer 27 4 3300
0414524 | 357 dlospnemr 3T 4 3300
oaias2s | f o eaes : G000
0414-539 | SSLH—% =~ I ASSY [EN 52,500
SSL rotor head assembly 1 set (50,000)
0414540 | 33 Cilum ! 3000
0414541 | 3B T ! (15:000)
0414502 | 7 Gk vhock ! 3000
0414-543 gg% zeﬁs—hzu:{cinz;o?a];m: R 1 (12388)
0414-544 E%’SSS ﬁ{éhiii;gr‘l{;rfdw v 1 (2(2)8)
2500-044 | Brg. ¢8Xg16X5 ZZ 2 (}:388)
2500-073 | Brg. g4Xg8X3FZZ 2 (}:388)
2500-090 | Brg. ¢5X013X4F ZZ 2 (}égg)
.|
sosany | WT {5 ) 0 | a8
2506-035 | FW ¢8X@12X0.1T 10 (j'f)g)
2506-041 | FW ¢5X@12X1.5T 5 (2(3)8)
soss | ENRRTIRN 0 |
2307-001 gi:g%—zirigﬁ 10 (}8(5))
vy | B ITET S : | &
2521074 | Ll ttienis 2 (;2)8)
| &
sy | Bl Tn % L s .
st | B2 0 | &
s | Q107 i
2o | ST C
216 | & N7 0 |
s | LT 0 | @
2532030 (j:Fa; ;eriﬁé.é}xé M20X8 10 (238)
2532051 ?;2;“ ser;?dZ.é}XToHMz'6XIO 10 (1(%8)
sy | bl . @
25030 | Fosnd AT v | @
oo | T PN . | &
2539-017 g;f:o\:lf_;l)tl/l\/][\%l\gg X6 2 (3(1)8)
s | oL i

60




0414-230

2531-003 /

~_ 2500-066

@

=)
e
:
@)
@)

2500-049

0414-374 (12T) (OP)
0414-403 (10T) (OP)
0414-404 (11T)

2532-021

2506-029
2529-008

0414-307

AR S
(Zy I UAE)

Prop nut included
with engine
0404-012
0404-118
0414-392 — |

0414-287

T v v (H5e)

Engine not
included

2505-001
2525-006

(G 2532-031

2513-053 (JU7%2)
not included

2521-084

0.

e

0414-467

2532-030
0414-542

2532-030  —- AN A

2500-073

2530-004

0414-045
2532-030

2532-051

=N\

0414-471
o 4

2507-001 D . /M

2530-005
!

@T 0414-312
D

2500-049

L1\ | 7

0414-475

G

2539-020

/7

2521-069
YST VU YDA
For YS engine

2532-022

C\%/ 2532015
YSTL VU YDEGE
For YS engine

~ M i
/
2506-019
2532-034

61

0414-114

X 2509-009

2 S § 2539 OB
5 \ S -

rﬁ— !
I 2500-073 |

i 0414-543
0414-467

\\\

| 2530-004

ey 2530-005

2532-034

'(((((i"@

2532-019



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

— - | AT .
Codel\l\II\Ioo. I}fa% é‘t;i Bdklie) [ Rgﬁj{ks
: Yy Price (Yen)
0404-012 Ay —F —T7—1) = YS, OS61SX Hl 1 315
B Starter pulley washer (for YS, OS61SX) (300)
EX 2 — VU o 77 7 > 2,100
0404-118 | EX Cooling fan 1 (2.000)
SX 5= —/3— % 5 — (0S60 ) 525
0404-805 | SX taper collar (for OS60) 1 (500)
EX A7 v > 27 L— | 120°g 10) 13,650
0414-045 | EX Gwash plate 120° (10) 1 (13.000)
0414-114 | EA ¥ FFY86T ] 420 7=, I
B Second gear 86T (400) with collar and screw
0414230 | 7NAARE =5 =TT > 7 (60~90 F) 1 1,680
B Hexagon starter coupling (for 60-90) (1,600)
0414087 | =¥ Y77 (RL) %1 1,890 [£ E12mm
Engine block (R, L) each 1 (1,800) Thickness 12mm
B3y 7 5 v FTa— 3,360
0414-307 E3 clutch shoe with shaft 1 (3,200)
0414312 | O10N—=FZ7 U >y F~ZFra v 1 1,050 M2.6X6CSTf
- 10 hard grip mast lock (1,000) With M2.6X6CS
0414-374 | WBrgff 7 5 > F~)L12T 1 4,725 80-90/ F 7T a3
‘W-brg clutch bell with gear (12T) (4,500) For 80-90 Option
ELSO5 7 7 1 k1 — )L 135 3,150
0414-392 | E'S05 flywheel 1 set (3.000)
0414-403 | WBrgff 2 5 > F X)L 10T | 4,725 60-70/ F+ 7 3~
B ‘W-brg clutch bell with gear (10T) (4,500) For 60-70 Option
0414-404 | WBgff 7 Z > FLIT 1 4,725 70-90
- ‘W-brg clutch bell with gear (11T) (4,500) For 70-90
EXX A > ¥¥OIT 5,040
0414-454 | EX main gear 91T 1 (4.800)
S 7 A7 — LP25 315
0414-467 | Radius arm P25 2 (300)
610 A { < A FP=181(SUS) 4,200
0414-471 | 1 0main mast P=18 1(SUS) 1 (4.000)
0414475 | DINA PV ZF—TH 7T 5 F Assy 13X 23,100
B D3 high torque auto-rotation clutch Assy 1 set (22,000)
SSLY U7 ATH Y 7 5,250
0414-542 | SQT radius block 1 (5.000)
0414543 | SSLZA v T a7 H R FH— LT =4 | 4,200
B SSL washout control arm (4,000)
1,260
2500-049 | Brg. 310Xp19X5ZZ 2 (1:200)
2500-066 | Brg. ¢6X¢19X6ZZ 2 (}’%88)
2500-073 | Bre. p4X@¢8X3FZZ 2 (% %88)
M2 F v F 210
2505-001 | N5 ot 20 (200)
2506-019 | FW 3X ¢4.5X0.5T 10 (%8)
2506-029 | FW ¢6X ¢8X0.3T 5 (ggg)
FW 510X $18X1.5T(BE A1) 630
2506-045 | Ew 310X ¢18X1.5T (quenching) 1 (600)
615E Y > & 105
2507-001 | (1’5 E-ring 10 (100)
AT & SFATE ~ 92X11.8 315
2509-009 | Grooved parallel pin $2X11.8 2 (300)
2513.053 | 2 Y7 A A =%~ %7 | DH 1 3,990 T T UIREH
One-way starter shaft DH (3,800) For engine start
7 5 —3X5X41 315
2521053 | Collar 3X5X4.1 2 (300)
7 5 —3X8X7 315
2521-069 | Collar 3X8X7 2 (300)
75 —4X5X4.55 525
2521-084 | Collar 4X5X4.58 2 (500)
7 5 —3X4X8.5F 525
2521-094 | Collar 3X4X8.5F 2 (500)
75 —03.5X 95 X5.1 315
2521-133 | Collar ¢3.5X 65 X 5.1 2 (300)
EXg@5K— )L 1,050
2525-006 | EXg5ball 10 (1,000)
O 1) >~ 7 SS060 315
2529-008 | O _ting SSO060 5 (300)
ESRy FRILVE (D) 420
2530-004 | piyot bolt (D) 2 (400)
ERy FARLVE (E) 315
2530-005 | piyort bolt (E) 2 (300
v F A2 ) 2 —M3X5 315
2531-002 | go’screw M3X5 10 (300)
Ty FAZ ) 2 —MaxXa 315
2531-003 | gof'screw M4X4 10 (300)
Tv F A2 = —M2X3(L =72 H) 315
2531-006 Set screw M2X3 (Uni-chrome) 10 (300)
Fx v 7AZ J 2 —M3X15 420
2532015 | cap screw M3X15 10 (400)
Fx v A2 Z—M3.5X10 525
2532-019 | cap screw M3.5X10 10 (500)
F v v TAZ 1 = —Max10 630
2532-021 | cap screw M4X10 10 (600)
F v v TAZ T = —Maxis 630
2532022 | cap screw MAX15 10 (600)
Fr v A2 2 —M2.6X8 840
2532-030 | yp screw M2.6X8 10 (800)
F v v T A7) 2 —M2X6 840
2532-031 | cap screw M2X6 10 (800)
Fx v TSAZ U 2 —M3X5 420
2532-034 Cap screw M3X5 10 (400)
Fx v FAZ Y 2 —M2.6X10 420
2532-051 | cap screw M2.6X10 10 (400)
T ¥ AM3X6 210
2538-002 Countersunk screw M3X6 10 (200)
R > R FM3BX12 315
2539-010 | Bytton bolt M3X12 2 (300)
K%~ AL F MaxX14 315
2539-020 | Bufion bolt M4X 14 2 (300)

62




2530-010 2530-004

2532-031

2525-007

2530-004

/ . 2530-004

2532-039 /N~ 2521-061 0414-185 NG -
M/Q\Aé\” 2525-007 | eh N2530-005 0412-334
@ \3 2532-031 T Ress0.010 e A 1
2532-031/ "> @, 0 2506-032 \0414-045
2532-003 29230017 . o | 2521-100 A 1
2505-006 2505-006

2532-031
2525-007 @ \

? 7?

0414-183

@
it @ ‘ =
& @ =
N { (’/
) I
AN S
| = @ 505-006,
& 5

2531-003

2531-003

2532-003

%k I: \!/4 / S
SR I s, @/7
0414-184 ’aQ(“ Z AP 2521-098

& r\)') /Z / 2532003

@ I Vi

sl '0 a ®

2525-007

2506-032 /-
2522035 2506-021 P’
2500-085 N

2525-007
C 2532-031

2500-085

2506-009
2532-039

2524-001

2522-006

l/ @

b /’-":“ Iml ///‘ .
2 @@-
127 2%
2 / % &

O/ GH

522-009

2532-028

63



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
AL N —(B) 2,100
0404-628 | 1y ne lever (B) 1 (2,000)
F—F~ T v FAR—HF—3T 525
0404-635 Servo mount spacer 3T 2 (500)
SDX-G VT AAT — 3,675 A
0412-334 | SPX.-G radius stay 1 (3.500) | With screw
EXAT v 27— F120° 13,650
0414-045 | EX swash plate 120° 1 (13.000)
0414-182 | EXSWML /=25 — | 2,940 Brg fi
EX SWM lever stay (2,800) With bearing
EXSWML /N—3 v 7 b 1,050
0414-183 | EX SWM lever shaft 1 (1,000)
EXSWM7 0> F Lv— 2,940
0414-184 | EX SWM front lever 1 (2.800)
0414-185 | EXSWMIJL L > L3 — ] 3,360 Brg fi
EX SWM aileron lever (3,200) With bearing
2500-085 | Brg. ¢5Xo10X4FZZ 2 ({ %88)
M2 F v F 210
2505001 | M3 20 00)
M3 FAOvF ok 210
2505-006 | \13 pylon nut 10 (200)
2506-009 | FW ¢2.9X¢7X0.5T 20 (}88)
2506-019 | FW ¢3X¢4.5X0.5T 10 (%(1)8)
2506-021 | FW ¢5X¢7X0.1T 5 (ﬁgg)
2506-032 | FW g5Xg7X0.4T 5 (gég)
715 —5X8X2.5 315
2521-061 | o 1ar 5X8X2.5 2 (300)
715 —3X8X2 525 T~ N Th—
2521-098 | o 1ar 3X8X2 2 (500 Alumite blue
715 —3X4X12 525
2521-100 | coiar 3X4X12 2 (500)
T XA RO v F M2X50 525
2522-006 | A djust rod M2X50 5 (500)
FOxA ROy F M2XT0 525
2522-009 | Adjust rod M2X70 3 (500)
FOXA ROy F M2XT5 525
2522:022 | Adiust rod M2X75 3 (500)
FoxA ROy F M2X115 840
2522-031 | Adjust rod M2X 115 5 (800)
7o % A ROy FM2X160 840
2522-032 | Adjust rod M2X 160 5 (800)
i k27 ¥ v A b O v FM2X85 1,575
2522-035 | Sirengthened 02 adjust rod M2X85 2 (1.500)
M2E Y FZo F 525
2524-001 | N5 1od end 10 (500)
EX g5 R — b 1,050 CSHl¢E
2525-006 | EX 45 pall 10 (1.000) | CS sold separately
EX 5K — V& 1,050 CShlFe
2525-007 | EX g5 ball with stand 10 (1.000) | CS sold separately
YRy RV L (D) ¢ 5X5XM3 420
2530-004 1 piyot bolt (D) ¢ 5X5XM3 2 (400)
YRy ARV L (E) ¢ 5X7XM3 315
2530-005 | pivot bolt (E) ¢ 5X7TXM3 2 (300)
EXERy PRV (A) ¢5X9XM3 315
2530-010 | pivor bolt (A) g 5X9XM3 2 (300)
Xy FAZ 1) 2 —MaXa 315
2531003 | ge'screw M4X4 10 (300)
¥ v v TA27 ) 2 —M3XI10 420
2532003 |y screw M3X10 10 (400)
¥ vy TA27 ) 2—M3X16 420
2532005 | ap screw M3X16 10 (400)
X v v A 2 —M2X8 840
2532:028 |y screw M2X8 10 (800)
X vy TA 2 2—M2X6 840
2532031 | screw M2X6 10 (800)
¥y TAZ ) 2 —M2.6X6 420
2532-039 | cap screw M2.6X6 10 (400)

64




@\ 2500-049

2505-020

@\ 0404-618
‘// 0414-284
5 o ”2532-004 ﬂ
i 57 2511-003 2532-053
g 2511-020 \

@
0414-284 G
!@G\f@

2505-020
2532-002

2532-004 &
0414-284 " @

0414-123(option) ((\ \/

=7/ 0\ 7 12532-004

2505-020

2536-001

414-124
option

0414-284

0414-399 » 4
2532-004 7
0414397 _Z

?414—1 3
option

\2536-001

R\ 0414- 124(option)

0414-399 ) 0414-284
2532-004 2536-001

2532-006

| 2532-053

2532-015
0414293 0414-292

2532-004

2511-007

\ 2532-004

2532-015

2523-021

2532-004

2532-051

~

0414—286\‘

UN2332:051 | 0402-639
2506-010

2505-006__—®

2505-019

.. 2506-010
~
~ 2505-006 A g

N 0402-639
~

65



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

5 — FNo. ) At | S %
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
A%y XA TF v v T g8 315
0402-639 | sxid pipe cap 98 4 (300)
Brg. KL ¥ —¢19 2,100
0404-618 | Beiing holder ¢19 1 (2.000)
S Y E Vi 630 SUS/SA 7ff
0404-675 | el tank cap 1 (600) | With SUS pipe
EXA X v bS5 7 1,575 ¥ v v 7T
0404-696 | EX ikid pipe 2 (1,500) | With cap
0414123 | FXEYTHAAX L IN—M3X345 N 525 SR (X7 aY)
Cabin cross member M3X34.5 (500) Metal made (Option)
0414124 | TXELTTAR L IN—M3X43 ) 525 ERE (X7 av)
Cabin cross member M3X43 (500) Metal made (Option)
0414284 | XX EXTHARX N2y} 150 735 Iff
Cabin cross member set 1 set (700) With screws
0414085 | BN A LT 274 2T TV Assy 13 2,835
Low height landing gear assembly 1 set (2,700)
O—Nf FZ%Xv K7 b 1,575
0414-286 | 1\ height skid foot 2 (1,500)
E3J%%} ¥ ~ 7 (600cc) [N 2,100
0414-292 | E3'fuel tank (600cc) 1 set (2000)
E3% v 7[R T A 13 1,050
0414-293 E3 fuel tank rubber cushion 1 set (1,000)
ELSO5A 1 v F 7L — b 525
0414-396 | £1'S05 switch plate ! (500)
0414397 | ELSOS A <7 > } 13 840 M
ELS05 mechanical mount 1 set (800) With screws
0414398 | ELSOSA A 7 L — 4 13 2,625 I
ELS05 main frame 1 set (2,500) With screws
0414399 | ELSOS# —F 7 L — 2 13 3,150 I
ELSO5 servo frame 1 set (3,000) With screws
2500-049 | Brg. $10Xg19X52Z 2 (%%88)
M3FA O F vk 210
2505-006 | 13 nylon nut 10 (200)
M2.6F A0 F vk 315
2505-019 | \13%6 nylon nut 10 (300)
M3+ Aoty b R R 315
2505-020 | 13 jylon nut (thin type) 10 (300)
105
2506-004 | FW ¢3X@8X0.5T 10 (100)
105
2506-010 | FW ¢3Xg9XIT 20 (100)
J AR IN—M3X26 525
2511-003 | Cross member M3X26 2 (500)
J U AR IN—M3X64 525
2511-007 | Cross member M3X64 2 (500)
N7 TR A Y IN—M3X46 525
2511-020 Hexagon cross member M3X46 2 (500)
PP/ A 7$35X¢4.5X 1100 420
2523-021 | Bp pipe ¢3.5 X 64.5X 1100 2 (400)
Fx v 7AZ ) 2—M3X8 420
2532-002 | cap screw M3X8 10 (400)
Fx v TAZ ) 2 —M3X12 420
2532-004 | cap screw M3X12 10 (400)
¥y v FAZ ) 2 —M3X20 420
2532006 | cap screw M3X20 10 (400)
F¥x v FAZ ) 2 —M3X15 420
2332015 | cap screw M3X15 10 (400)
Fx v FAZ ) 2 —M3X18 420
2532-038 | cap screw M3X18 10 (400)
F¥x v 7A7 ) 2—M2.6X10 420
2532-051 | cap screw M2.6X10 10 (400)
Fx v TAZ ) 2 —M3X32 420
2532-053 | Cap screw M3X32 10 (400)
¥y €T A7) 2 —M3X8 105
2536-001 | Tapping screw M3X8 10 (100)

66




T e— |
L= 2506-005

S |
2509-012 r-—-b\l 2500-051
ﬂ ~ 0412-157

‘ . 0412-147
%

ES== | 2500-051

2500-054 l-—'ré__: ! iC%ZS‘O%
2506:020 ' XJ A 2532031
2505-020 506008

0414-142

0414-163

2507-001

MR 2 2500-068
(274 Kkt b) &/ o061
(M6 nut included with slide shaft) &/ /
2 0414-143 2509-015

2504-027

2506-021
0414-401

2532-015

2531-002
2529-010
2506-021

2500-055 2532-028

o 2525-007
| 0414-494

=

2532-015

2532-001

0414-335

0414-119

L~
~72509-014
-
- e
e L
0414-135 r ,/—L
2537-002 ’ 2522001 /,/ 0414-136
1 //,
L -

' ~. e
/ | ~_

| 0402-523
%
M

! 2509-015

2506-021

67



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

= — FNo. s A | e, il
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
0402-523 | SEBrg. KL —g13 1 420 N7 ) >~ 7958

e SF bearing holder g13 (400) Bearing is separately

0412-147 | SDT —VE Y FL/N—& > | 13X 1,050
SD tail pitch lever set 1 set (1,000)

Ty T LIN—F T — 525

0412-157 | Tuj) pitch lever collar 1 (500)

0414-118 T —FV Tk 1 735 — L E AT
Counter gear shaft (700) With roll pin
F— )V 7 — 1) —18T 630 o — )L ¥ 2 ff

0414-119 | 131 pulley 18T 1 (600) With roll pin

0414-135 | 27— —F =T} | 1,050 I TfF
Rudder servo mount (1,000) ‘With screws

0414-136 | 27 —3a > hHE—LH Y K ¢5L=730 JIEN 1,260 RN

T Rudder control rod g5 L=730 1 set (1,200) Assembled

0414-137 | 27— FE—LITAF 13X 525 I
Rudder control guide 1 set (500) With screws
F— Iy FFL— FRA 525

0414-141 | Ty pitch plate boss 1 (500)

041414z | ZNVEYTFUT T EY B 15X 525 F—LVEyFFL— bk, FITE AT E
Tail pitch link set 1 set (500) With tail pitch plate, parallel pin
F—)LT % 7 b 735 o — )L ¥ S ff

0414-143 | Ty haft 1 (700) With roll pin

0414-144 | 77T =V =¥ T MTE 1 1,260 A7
Tail pulley with shaft (1,200) Assembled
7 — v 7 — L5 1 7L=805 1,575

0414-146 | 5 tagonal tail boom pipe L=805 1 (1,500)

0414-163 | 2.7 T Fi | 420 MG6F v bk ERIf
Slide shaft (400) With M6 nut shin type
H—HR> 55— 7L —F L=105 5,040

0414-335 | C41bon tail blade L=105 2 (4,800)

0414-400 | AV ¥ Z —F¥ T —1) —+t > MIST 13X 1,890
Counter gear pulley set 18T 1 set (1,800)

0414-401 | ELSO57 — )L L= k& —AR/L JIEN 1,050

- ELSO5 tail unit case R/L 1 set (1,000)

0414-494 | D37 — V7L — FER Ly —+t v AB#2 1,260
D3 tail blade holder set A, B each 2 (1,200)

D37 — LT DT 1.260

0414-495 | B3 {ail housing 1 (1200)

2500-051 | Brg. g4X¢8X3ZZ 2 (} %(6)8)

2500-054 | Brg. p6Xpl0X3ZZ 2 (}%88)

2500-055 | Brg. 95Xp10X4 ZZ 2 (} %88)

2500-068 | Brg. p5Xo13X4ZZ 2 a %88)

BRG. 5X10X4H A7AF 1,680

2500-082 | BRG.5X10X4H thrust 2 (1,600)
% £ I > 7 ~JL I 60S3M1800 1,890

2504-027 | Timing belt 60S3M1800 1 (1.800)
MdF 2> F v b 210

2505-007 M4 nylon nut 10 (200)
M3+ AT F vy b Rl R 315

2505-020 | M3 nylon nut (thin type) 10 (300)

2506-004 | FW g3X@8X0.5T 20 (18(5))

2506-005 | FW g4Xg6X0.5T 10 (}gg)

2506-021 | FW ¢5X¢7X0.1T 5 (1(2)8)

2506-029 | FW p6X@8X0.3T 5 (2(2)(5))

2506-032 | FW ¢5X¢7X0.4T 5 éég)

EVU> Zpls 105

2507-001 | E ing ¢1.5 10 (100)
I UMATE U 2X11.6 315

2509-012 | Grgoved parallel pin 2X11.6 2 (300)

— L ¥ > g2X5 525

2509-014 | Rl pin 92X5 10 (500)
O — L ¥ g2X12 525

2509-015 | Roll pin p2X12 10 (500
7 5 —5X8X2.5 315

2521-061 | col1ar 5X8X2.5 2 (300)

71 5 —6XTX3 525

2521-079 | Collar 6X7X3 2 (500)
7 T —5X6.5X14 525

2521-082 | Goflar 5X6.5X14 2 (500)
7T x A F O v FM2X16 525

2522-001 | A gjust rod M2X16 5 (500)

EX 9507 — b 1,050

2525-006 | BY 53 han 10 (1,000)
EX 95K — L &Gff 1,050

2525-007 | EX @5 ball with stand 10 (1,000)
OV > Z°SS050 315

2529-010 | G ring SSO50 5 (300)
v N A2 ) 2 —M3X5 315

2531-002 | goi'screw M3X5 10 (300)
¥ v SAZ ) 2 —M3X6 420

2532-001 | cap serew M3X6 10 (400)
¥ v v FAZ ) 2 —M3X16 420

2532-005 | cap screw M3X16 10 (400)

F v v T AZ Y 2 —M3XI15 420

2532-015 Cap screw M3X15 10 (400)
¥ v S A Y1) 2 —M2X8 840

2532-028 | cup screw M2X8 10 (800)

F v v TAZ 1) 2 —M2.6X8 840

2532-030 | cap screw M2.6X8 10 (800)
¥ v v FAZ ) 2 —M2X6 840

2532-031 | cap screw M2X6 10 (800)
¥ v EY A2 2 —M2.6XI122 fll 105

2534-006 Tapping screw M2.6X12 No.2 type 10 (100)

7 v ¥ 7 A7) 2 —M3X122 FE 210

2534-014 | Tupbing screw M3X12 No.2 type 10 (200)
Wff % v E> 7 A7 1) = —M2.6X16 525

2537-002 Tapping screw with washer M2.6X16 10 (500)
A4 FE T M3X6.3 525

2539-015 | Guide pin M3X6.3 2 (500)

68




H

ﬂ/ﬂﬂ *
[RrmnlFiy
\Eimension e

HIROS0 UMNED
i

0414-333 (option)

0412-166

2506-010 2532-012
2532-002 -

0414-150

2505-006

0414-148 - '_'_ ''''' 1 0414-496
0414-402 /«/ §52505-013 |

— . . = P | 2506-044

- | 2505-020

P .
e |
P .
e |
gy |
| g 2532049 |
, D) ,
| & |




* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

BlaAiE

— -
Gl i Gl e
0519 | SR o o o | B
0412-166 ga;; pke‘r‘/ruﬁtjb‘gr/f\:)r—ciﬁl 4 (2%8) §
0414-147 ga;;nk g 1 (232(7)(5)) \%iglii;;rﬁjgber
0414-148 vﬂf,i:dghgl; 1 (%18(5)8)
014150 | fo o band 1o o0y
0414173 | FVC dont e | 6%
0414174 | Freya T 77— [ES 2,625 AT A

Freya logo decal 1 set (2,500) Option
U] 3% |opor
0414400 | ELS0ST =T — LT L =A% FL=560 13 1,575

ELSOS5 tail boom brace set L=560 1 set (1,500)
0414405 | FREVAEVO doeal Lo | 3000
0414496 | D3 ey T D ! (@000
2505006 | M3 iyfof T h 10 (%(1)8)
2505013 | M267 b 20 (%(1)8)
2505-020 Mg zyifonu n::t?;ﬂ{n ];yp?;ﬂ - 10 (gég)
2506-010 | FW ¢3Xg9XIT 20 &88)
2506044 | Ty 03 67 30 3 black 0| G
2532-002 ga;)r sér;vaz)yS = TMBXS 10 (i(%g)
2532-012 ga;)r séerng)ySS:L MRS 10 (i(%g)
23015 éea;( RIS XIS 10 (j(ng)
2534013 'lzlp/plllfg/scfeé 13[2])6;(6_ 1\11\21)226@/(;?62&?1%5 b7 10 (%(%8)

70




T CIR<KED DA YT (—

EOf—# &4t HROS30 umieD

3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,
LBR[PmENES-3-1 T726-0006 HIROSHIMA-PREF,JAPAN T726-0006
TEL:(0847)40-0088 (t) FAX:47-6108  TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX:81-847-47-6108

HIROB0 http://model.hirobo.co.jp/ http:/model.hirobo.co.jp/english/

A\ EE Note

OFREOABTN—BE 2RI LWEEM TEHEIA T ERBLETATVET,

QFBOABICDOVTIR., IRFELLICERT LB ET,

QAFBEOABRICOVWTALEHLTHNETHY, I—ZFAELAPEY . BEDIEEHRMA
EDZENFBYELEL, T—HREIVETELEIBBENWALET,

@BALEBRIOVTRAEBEICYPPHSTEREEVLPRETOT, TTHRLIZEL,

(DReproduction of this manual, or any part thereof, is strictly prohibited.

(@The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

(3Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there,

however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform o

i FH23%6A
®ltem B not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your First printing

model.

HRRETT
June 2011

HT




